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TABLE 2
STATIC WATER LEVEL DATA
Site Investigation Report
Shorewood Queensway Dry Cleaners
Shorewood, Wisconsin

212712009
TOC
WELL I.D. ELEVATION DTW WL
MW-1 689.79 14.16 675.63
MWwW-2 690.90 20.99 669.91
MW-3 690.99 21.50 669.49

All values are in feet
DTW = depth to water, below top of casing (TOC)
WL = water level elevation, in feet above mean sea level (MSL)

TOC = Top of Casing
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TABLE 3
LAND SURVEY DATA
Site Investigation Report
Shorewood Queensway Dry Cleaners
Shorewood, Wisconsin

Description Northing Easting Elevation
SB-1 690.32
SB-2 691.43
SB-3 691.52
SB-4 691.03
SB-5 691.05
MW-1 GRND 690.32
MW-1 PVC 689.79
MW-2 GRND 691.43
MW-2 PVC 690.90
MW-3 GRND 691.52
MW-3 PVC 690.99

Survey performed by Benchmark Land Services, Inc.












TABLE 7

SUMMAI OF LABORATOl QA/QC SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Site Investigation Report
Shorewood Queensway Dry Cleaners
Shorewood, Wisconsin

Sample ID Trip Blank Trip Blank MW-4
Sample Type Trip Blank Trip Blank Duplicate of M 2|
Sample Date 2/25/2009 2/27/2009 2/27/2009 |
Analytes
Volatile Organic Compeunac inon
Tetrachloroethene <5 <5 <5
Trichloroethene <5 <5 <5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <5 <5 <5
-ans-1,2-Dichloroethene <5 <5 <5
’inyl chloride <2 <2 <2

Notes:

All Samiple results reported in micrograms per Liter = pg/L = parts per billion = ppb
Bolded values exceed IDEM RISC Residential Default Closure Levels
For soil QA/QC sample results, see Table 5.
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EPA Home OSWER  Waste and Cleanup Risk Assessment atabases and Tools D

Equation Values for Inhalation of Volatiles

Volatilization Factor Soil Saturation Noncarcinogenic Carcinogenic

Value Concentration Value Value val

Parameter Parameter Parameter Parameter
Target Hazard Quotient . . 1.0¢
Surface Area (acres) 0.5 (Unitless) 0.2 Target Risk (unitless) 7
City (climate zone) ?4\;r)meapohs Exposure Duration (yr) 30 E;(rp)osure Duration 30
Exposure Frequency Exposure Frequency
2, 3

Q/C (g/m?-s per kg/m?) ~ 93.77358 (day/yr) 30 (daysyn) 330
Fraction organic carbon Fraction organic carbon I
(unitless) 0.006 (unitless) 0.006 Average Lifetime (yr) 70
Dry soil bulk density 15 Dry soil bulk density L5
(g/cm?) ' (g/cm?) ’
Soil particle density Soil particle density

2.65 2.65
(g/em?) (g/cm?)
Water-filled soil porosity 0.2 Water-filled soil porosity 0
(Lwater/Lsoil) ’ (Lwater/Lsoil) -
Exposure interval (s) 9.5e08

So Screenin evels for 1hi ition of Volatiles (mg/kg)
Int ation Soil
Ar vte Cas Inhalation Unit Volatilization  Saturation Non: cinogenic Carcinogen
y Number RfC . Factor Concel ation
Risk

Methyl
Isobutyl 108101 3.0E+00 2 1.2E+04 3.3E+03 7.7E+03
Ketone
back to top

This site is maintained and operated through an interagency Agreement between the EPA/OSRTI and Oak Ridge National Laboratory. For
questions or comments please contact Dave Crawford in EPA/OSRTIL.

http://rais.orl.gov/cgi-bin/epa/ssl2.cgi 4/8/2009
























Wisconsi
Dot of Notursl Resources SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management []
Remediation/Revelopment [[] Other [
Page _ 1 of
cility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number |Boring Number
Shorewood Queensway Cleaners SB-1
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilting Started  [Date Drilling Completed [Drilling Method
First Name: HARI LastName: REGUPATHY
) U2 5,009 | 2126/ ;009 o obe
Firm: mm dd YYY Y mm dd YYYY
WI Uniaue Well No. DNR WellID No.  |Well Name Final Static Water Level [Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
_AA000 o Feet MSL 690.32 FeetMsL | 2 inches
Local Grid Origin OO (estimated: IX' ) or Boring Location O 0 n |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E Lat___ anN o
. ° ] " E
1/4 of 1/4 of Section . T N, R Long ___ _ Feetl § FeetO W
Facility ID County fCountv Code  |Civil Town/City/ or Village
MILWAUKEE __41___ Shorewood WI
Sample 3 Soil Properties
‘: IC} g g5 Soil/Rock Description 0
.2|<3B 3 =g And Geologic Origin For = o 3
5555 S |8 Each Major Unit S ls [~ B8] 28| 55|5. |3, o (ot
Exls 3 B8 2 g 40 @ 8 ep|8€|3E| 93 g
zsi’lgm aa > |58F4| & 5§§§5§a£$38
T
0.0 -0.0 T
0.0 -0.5_ (0-0.5') Asphalt & Gravel Fill. 7| FI v“ ;
AR CL /4

2 V20 -40 \
CL

/40 -6.0 \J

S

CL

AT

IRER R AR AR A AR AR AR A N N R N N N RN R A
(=}

/60 -7.0 \ / 0.4
CL /
7 V1.0 -80 \ /// 0.8
CL 7
8 Yso -9.0 \ A [0-4
CL 7
9 /9.0 -10.0 (0.5-10" Brown CLAY, trace  \{ /A 11
Silt and fine Gravel, moderately CL y
plastic, stiff, uniform, moist
10 [/ 10.0 - 10.5 (10'-10.5" Brown CLAYEY SAND, ] / 0.5
little Silt, some fine to medium sC
Gravel loose, well graded,
11 uniform, wet. -)-
-
12

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature Firm

EnviroForensics

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file
e= form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved,
—=sonally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
including where the completed form should be sent.



Facility/Project Name: Shorewood Queensway Cleaners License/Project/Monitoring No. : Page_2  of

i : WI Unique Well No. : AAGOO h—
e Soil Properties
Sam%
BE| 2 g Soil/Rock Description E @
:i'g 5 | = And Geologic Origin For v g_, 2 g
w8 (<&l 8 | = n gic Urigu v o ElQ §§o~59~12~o\5
B> |53 (; < Each Major Unit I -g‘w =5 S E‘E 22|32 |25| 8 8'8
Sz |88l (& 215 A S& |55 [ 5] a (=
St (584 (8 S 6 5|FE|82 | 84
[~ 105 -11.0 ML // 0.4
—11 | Y 0.6
1 10 -12.0 cL /
= N / o
—i2 [ 120 -13.0 CL // .
—13 130 - 140 e % 0.8
:—_'14 ["14.0 -15.0 el f/ 0.3
! 7
h N 2.2
—15 {150 -16.0 CL %
5-16 [ 16.0 -17.0 qcL ,/ 3.4
= 7
— N 1.7
L'—17 '17.0 -18.0 CL %
18 T80 -~ 190 ML % 1.8
19 190 300 YL % 2.3
20 7300 - 210 ML ,//// 27
= - // ,
21 [ 21.0 -22.0 CL ’%
522 (" 22.0 -23.0 L V/ 3.7
5 7
[—23 11230 -24.0 YL % 32
5-24 [ 24.0 -25.0 1cL % 38
__;25 [ 25.0 - 26.0 qcL % 3.2
526 " 26.0 -27.0 1cL % 33
27 1'27.0 -28.0 ML % 34
-_;28 [ 28.0 -29.0 JecL % 33
:_;29 [ 29.0 -29.75 el % 3.3
= %
—30




Facility/Project Name: Shorewood Queensway Cleaners License/Project/Monitoring No. : Page_3 of

N

L!J
(=)}

Boring No.: SB-1 WI Unique Well No. : AA00O —
Sample Soil Properties
jé é é Soil/Rock Description 9 "
L2 |<B] 8 | € And Geologic Origin For ols | gl |Bs|es 2 g
%;- -go‘é N Each Major Unit o[£ [=ElE |E2|28|82]8 % o 56
9 2 v |#w|T ES|8E| G 95| &
Ysgémg 55335265285 E:»En.ga
— [729.75-30.0 (10.5'-30") Brown CLAY, trace ] 3.8
30 Silt and fine Gravel, moderately gll: ’4/
L plastic, stiff, uniform, moist
— 30.0 -36.0 (30'-36') Brown, CLAY, trace / 3.2
—11 fine Gravel, highly plastic,
f— stiff, uniform, moist. /
—32 %
= %
—34 %

7360 -36.75 (36.5-36.75 little fine Sand Y| ¢,

N

NN

136.75- 41.0  (36.75'-41") Brown, CLAY, trace | ¢,

:37 fine Gravel, highly plastic,

- stiff, uniform, moist.

- 7

—38 %

539 %/

40 %
Z

J!

LLALAR AR LA LA AR REAR R AR RS ARARERAY




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To; Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management []
Remediation/Revelopment [] Other [
Page _ 1 of

=cility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number [Boring Number

Shorewood Queensway Cleaners SB-2
B:“?}? Dnlll:::ll:ly Name o{g:w chif;: (g;s;,Alis;)ymd Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed |Drilling Method

1rs! ame: ame:

’ 2/ 2.5/, 009 2/2 5/ , 009
s AT DD 5 |35 5 5 | Geovrove goon
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No.  [Well Name Final Static Water Level [Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
______ o Feet MSL 691.43 FeaMsL | 2 inches
;.:)cl;lp(i}lid Origin O (estimated: I]?‘ ) or Boring Locatior;s X1 Lat ©0 'o00" Local Grid Location
ol ' - anN O E
NW _1/4 of SW_1/4 of Section LT N, R Long_°~ 2 00 Feet O § FeetO W
Facility ID County ounty Code |Civil Town/City/ or Village
MILWAUKEE . ) S Shorewood
SampleA 3 Sail Properties
ﬁ 8l 2 | g% Soil/Rock Description o
L ol<3 g =3 And Geologic Origin For " ol N 2
é¢§0§ S |Z6 Each Major Unit Slz |LEE|EE S2lga|d e |5t
3|83 2 | &: w |48 3| 0| EB|EE|2E| 93 2
zg|lagla | &8 > |§8Fa| = 852535 =2 & |€3
0.0 -0.17 _(0-2")Asphalt A F1 [
0.17 -1.0 C

1 V1o -25

/25 -3.0

CL
3 30 -40 \

CL

NN

4 /40 -5.0 0.4

= CL /7
Cs /50 -60 —\ A 0.4
— CL 7
6 |/60 -70 \l /A 0.6
~ CL ,///
7 /70 -80 \ A 1.1
= CL %
s |/30 -9.0 \\ /A 1
- CL 7
9 /90 -10.0 (2"-10') Reddish brown CLAY, \] A 40.9
— little Silt, trace fine to CL y
- medium Gravel, moderately
: 10 plastic, stifl, uniform, moist. /5
= [ 100 -11.0 CL % 1.9
11 |/ 110 -14.0 \ A 0.8
- CL %
— 12 %

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature Firm
EnviroForensics

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file

s form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
:=rsonally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
m;'luding where the completed form should be sent.



Facility/Project Name: Shorewood Queensway Cleaners License/Project/Monitoring No. : Page 2 of
Boring No. : SB-2 WI Unique Well No. : ge - ol ____
Sample Soil Properties
38 2|3 Soil/Rock Description ° .
o |23 o And Geologic Origin For ‘2 2 g
b Oy 5 = ! . v |o 85 ] =
QE} ?og Lz .g Each Major Unit O -'i __50 E ‘é@ ég 'g.-g- .%5 2 BE
=R 2 v |Felds|g S3|l3i|32 « |Og
E%En‘ém a o I53|13a|E 8:%20-1‘-‘9..5:;.::40
= %
—12 %
—13 %
—14 [ 14.0 -15.0 Yoo % 0.3
—15 7150 -16.0 TcL % 1.8
16 1"16.0 -17.0 YL % 24
17 [717.0 -18.0 YcL % 1.2
N/ |
— 18.0 -20.0 CL % 1.2
E—zo 7200 -21.0 1L % 1.4
—21 210 -22.0 ML % 0.9
—22 {7220 - 23.0 ™ML % 0.9
23 ["23.0 -25.0 YL % 0.9
24 7/'/'
25 [/ 25.0 -27.0 L é 1.4
2 %
27 7270 -28.0 ML % 23
—28 | 28.0 -29.5 ML /% 0.5
— //
29 /
295 -30.0 (10°-30") Grayish brown CLAY, | cr, / 0.5
— trace Silt, trace fine to medium 4
—30 Gravel, highly plastic, soft,
p— uniform, little moist.




State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Decpartment of Natural Resources

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To: Watershed/Wastewater [ ] Wastc Management [}
Remediation/Revelopment [] Other [ _789
Page 1 of
iL.cility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number [Boring Number
Shorewood Queensway Cleaners SB-3
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew cluef (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed |Drilling Method
First Name: HARI LasiName: REGUPATHY 2—/_2— 5/ . 009 2/ 5/ 009
i e dd TITY A2 a7 375 | Geoprobe6600
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No.  [Well Name Final Static Water Level [Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
______ o —_ FeetMSL 691.52 FeaMsL | 2 inches
Local Grid Origin [ (estimated: 0 ) or Boring Location X 59 ' o0 " |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E Lat - SR & D N OE
. et d "
1/4 of 1/4 of Section . T N, R Long 90 Feet O S FeetO w
Facility ID County iCountv Code  [Civil Town/City/ or Village
MILWAUKEE 41 Shorewood
Sample ) Soil Properties
2E 2 §3 Soil/Rock Description v
< 7Bl 2 g And Geologic Origin For 2 8
Eé&g S |85 Each Major Unit Sl Sl E | 65| gls. g g
ES|E 3 2 32 o |ed52 8| E5|Sc|2E|53| & |8
zZslAg| & | X8 > |§5Fa|l = | Sa|=S 33|28 « |&S
0.0 -0.17 (0'-2") Asphalt nF [ 9.7
0.17 -3.0 CL / 17
1 /
2 /,/?
| 7
3 Y30 -50 /] 111
cL |/,

AN

7

-5 /50 -6.0 \

— CL

6 1/60 -7.0 \ 3
~ CL 7

—7 70 -s0 \J A 3
- CL //

3 /30 -9.0 \ /A 2.1
~ CL 7

[—9 [/90 -100 (2-10" Reddish brown CLAY,  \ /A 0.9
— little Silt, trace fine to CL 7

- medium Gravel, moderately

- 10 plastic, stiff, uniform, moist. A

- 10.0 -11.0 CL V

— 11 |/Ti0 - 130 \ A

- CL %

- 12 /A

I hereby centify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature Firm

EnviroForensics

E’s form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file
form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
srsonally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
including where the completed form should be sent.



Facility/Project Name: Shorewood Queensway Cleaners License/Project/Monitoring No. : Page_2 _ of

Boring No. : SB-3 WI Unique Well No. : —
Sample Soil Properties
3% g E Soil/Rock Description 2 v
Lo 1<E]l 8 | e And Geologic Origin For @ - P g
a&‘ gng 9 ) Esch Major Unit o [ =§o E E.Eo _§§ By Cg ¢ o |zE
o | & ° v |[gw|8<|A sE|& v &
ElSelas |8 o I53|3A|& 8(%25_: & & |23
= %
—12 %
7

—
W

[ 13.0 -14.0 CL

A

=

[ 14.0 - 15.0 CL

NN

—
w

150 -17.0 CL 0.3

NN

—
~J

[ 17.0 -19.0 cL

AN

RN

—
=]

4
19.0 -21.0 CL 0.7

LR AR RRR AR RN RN RARRRRRE
DN N

N

[

0

IR

o~

s
1 {210 -230 CL

3123.0 -25.0 CL 0.3

NN

4 \
5250 -260 CL 0.1

\\\\k

N

61 26.0 -28.0 CL 0.2

N

7

NN

NN

8 [ 28.0 -29.0 (10'-29') Grayish brown CLAY, CL 0.1
trace Silt, trace fine to medium
Gravel, hidhtly plastic, soft to

medium stiff, uniform, moist.

]llll]lIIlJIlIIJlIIIlTIHJ”IIJIIII'lIIIIJIIIIlIIIIiIIII




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [] Wastc Management [}
Remediation/Revelopment ] Other [] _789
Page | of
I Keility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number |Boring Number
Shorewood Queensway Cleaners SB-4
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed |Drilling Method
FirstName: HARI LastName: REGUPATHY
2/ S, 009 2/2.5/ , 009
Fitm: 2120 5 5 |23 % 5 5 | Geonrabe o0n
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No.  [Well Name Final Static Water Level [Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
______ - ______Feet MSL 691.03 FeetMsL | 2 inches
Local Grid Origin O (estimated: 0 ) or Boring Location Xl ' u [Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E La_ O 00
0 [ " anN OE
1/4 of 1/4 of Section . T N. R Long_ 0 0.0 Feet O S FeetO W
Facility ID County iCountv Code [Civil Town/City/ or Village
MILWAUKEE Shorewood
SampleA 3 Soil Properties
28 g |53 Soil/Rock Description o
s 2<% 2 =3 And Grologic Origin For " alEsle. - g
25589 |s2 Each Major Unit o |8 § E | &5 fele |5 g
eEl®2 3 | S bt 5 b EHEEIE L -
221538 2|42 g3 2| 2 | EE|cE|=E(28 8 |95
Z 8| x| m a 2 |§3FA| & | Ga|=E0 |30 |a28| & |0
—~ 0.0 -0.25 (0'-3")Concrete A FI ?l’}:".'
= 0.25 - 1.0 CL / 7.3
1 /10 -20 \ A 14.5
= cL %
2 /20 -3¢0 (3""-3") Grayish brown CLAY, some J A 12.6
- Silt, modcrately plastic, stiff, CL .///
- uniform, moist. //
—3 /30 -40 \ 7 16.5
— CL 7
—4 /a0 -s0 \ //, 68
— cL |/,
- 7/
- -
—5 K50 -6.0 \J /: 114
= CL 7
6 |/60 -7.0 \ A 49.2
- CL %
— 7 7.0 -8.0 (3'-8Y) Reddish brown CLAY, \J //: 70.1
— little Silt, moderately plastic, CL //
— meidum stiff, unifo rm, moist. /
—8 |/80 -9.0 \ /f 49
—~ CL %
=
—9 /90 -100 \l % 38.7
= cL 7
=10 |/ 700 -11.0 —\J A 323
o CL 7
11 |/T10 -1125 \J /A 1225
- CL ,7/
12 %

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature Firm

EnviroForensics

is form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file

s form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.

rsonally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
including where the completed form should be sent.



Facility/Project Name: Shorewood Queensway Cleaners License/Project/Monitoring No. : Page_ 2 of

Boring No. : SB-4 WI Unique Well No. : —
Sample Soil Properties
i% 2 é Soil/Rock Description ® m
= . P ] p<]
§ < 4 (3 £ And Geologxc‘: Ongn.n For » o 5 a s g E g g
& -§°§ o Each Major Unit 0 _a ~Sl& E‘? gE _'g.u .5 5| g BE
] 2 v |8 WL Cal.eq 8Bl « |©
2 (82| 2 & 515 3|88 |8 &E SS|539 | 8| a |&S
11.25- 11.5 dcu |/ 2638
1.5 - 12.0 ] SL // 58.9

W N
12120 -125 cL

" 125 - 13.0 (8'-13") Gray/brown CLAY, trace'} ¢
Silt, trace fine to medium

13 Gravel, plastic, soft to medium
stiff, uniform, moist.

NN
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State of Wisconsin
Dcpm_rnen[ of Natural Resources SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [ ] Waste Management []
Remediation/Revelopment [] Other [[] _789
T Page__1__of
==hcility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number [Boring Number
Shorewood Queensway Cleaners SB-5
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (furst, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started  |Date Drilling Completed [Drilling Method
FirstName: HARI LastName: REGUPATHY
_ZLZ:.S/_ 1_09.9. _—— _2/_2—_5/_. I_(.)g?_ ~ | Geaprobe 6600
Firm: mm dd Y YYY|mm dd YVYYVYY
W1 Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No.  |Well Name Final Static Water Level |Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
______ e Feet MSL 691.05 FeetMsL | 2 inches
Local Grid Origin [ (estimated:(0 ) or Boring Location X1 © 10 00" Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E Lee - 220 N
< - 1] " D D E
1/4 of 1/4 of Section T N, R Lo, L Feet O § FeetO W
Facility ID County ICountv Code [Civil Town/City/ or Village
MILWAUKEE _a____ Shorewood
Sample’_‘ 7 Soil Properties
‘: Ic| 2 gg Soil/Rock Description 0
. <3| 3 e And Geologic Origin For = 3
Eégg < g% Each Major Unit o |8 _a g | 25| &g 3 g < Bg
39l § 2 S 4 a9 g A EB SHEAER
zs-ﬁgm R& > 1581258 & 55,:535 =5 & |€8
~ 0.0 -0.25 (0'-3") Concrete A FI ?5'”'5‘
— 0.25 -1.0 CL / 62.3
1 /10 -20 \ /5 34
= cL // ‘
—2 /20 -390 (3"'-3") Grayish brown CLAY, some é 25.6
- Silt, trace fine to medium CL 7/
. Gravel, medium stiff, uniform, /
3 moist. /:
- 30 -40 cL 7 43.8
~4 /70 <50 \ /A 40.1
- CL %/
—5 |/50 -60 \ /A 47.3
- CcL 7
—6 |/60 -0 \l //i 65.1
- CL 7
—7 |/70 -80 (38" Reddish brown CLAY,  \ /A 68
= little Silt, moderately plasti, CL 7
e medium stiff, uniform, moist.
—8 [/80 -90 \ A 116
- cL %
~9 /90 -100 \J //, 193
= N %
— 10 |/ 100 -11.0 \ p 152
- CL 7
—11 /110 -12.0 \ //5 723
~ cL 7
12 //
I hereby cetify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature Firm
EnviroForensics

is form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file
—ﬁT; form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved,
onally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
including where the completed form should be sent.



Facility/Project Name: Shorewood Queensway Cleaners License/Project/Monitoring No. : Page_2 of

Boring No. : SB-5 W1 Unique Well No. :
Sample Soil Properties

’gé g ;‘9: Soil/Rock Description 2 .
Lo |<81 3 | 2 And Geologic Origin For o o Gsl 8 2 5
2> |52 ‘; e Each Major Unit o |2 _5 E |26 =2s 18 <] o \E

Lo |§3|2 |& - Fw|325 |£5[22|2E|23| B |8
Fs |z A S 153|248 Salsd|aa |E 5| & |20

120 -13.0 cL |/ 89.9

MAAN

N

(¥5)

" 13.0 -14.0 (8'-14') Grayish brown CLAY, L
trace Silt, trace fine to medium
Gravel, highly plastic, soft to
medium stiff, uniform, moist.
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State of Wiscoasin
Depertment of Natural Resources

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater[ ]

Waste Management[] Form 4400-113A

Rev, 7-98

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Remediation/Redevelopmentl ] Other []

Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well ON E IWell Name
Shorewood Queensway Cleaners L O8; ft. 8 w MWw-3
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No. [Local Grid Origin (3 (estimated: [J . or Well Location (X |Wis. Unique Well No. [DNR Well ID No.
Lat, °0 ' o “Long. _~°0 ' 0 or] __MW3_ —
Facility ID St. Planc LN, fLE. S/CN Datz Well lnsmlfilgl _6/_/_009
W ll_ ———————— Section Location of Waste/Source o e Tetaiied Bm : 4 Yy N Y
Typeo ‘w nCode 11 ; mw 144 of 14 ofSec,___T. N.R. Al fl_ nstalled By: Name (first, last) atad Firm
. : S ———l———— Il ocation of Well Relative to Waste/Source | Gov, Lot Number ony
Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds. u [ Upgradient s O Sidegradient Onsite Enviro
nmental
Source f. | Apply 0O |4 0O Downgradient n 0O Not Known
A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ _ 691.52 _ f MSL _— 1. Cep and lock? IX Yes O No
& 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top clevation - -690.99 _ft. MSL a. Inside diameter:
C. Lend surface elevation - _.6.9.0;92 - fuMsL b. Length:
hovoRy ¢. Material:
D. Surface seal, bottom - . ~ ~ -~ fitMSLor 1___ 1t “‘«‘E{?l:gl )
12, USCS clessification of soil near screen: QA d. Additional protection?
GPOQ oMO GCO owW0O swO SP O If yes, describe:
sMO scO MLO MHO cL X cH O Bentonite O
Bedrock [J 3, Surfacc scal:
. . Concrete O
13. Sieve enalysis performed? O Yes X No Protland Cement Surface Seal Other O
14, Drilling method used: Rotary 050 (o) 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger X 41 sl‘f Bentonite 3¢
Hollow Stem Auger Other O & = Sand Other O ¢

Describe

15. Drilling fluidused: Water 302  Air O 01 B
DrillingMwd 1 03 None X 99 S
16. Drilling additives used? 0 Yes IX No :f";
QA

orera

P A e AT S 2

oo

2
S

17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required):

SR

E.Bentonite seal, top _ _ _ _ _ _ feMSLor _1. ___ft. ,.:
F.Fincsmd,op  ___ ___ ft.MSLor_s,___ﬁ.\
G.Filterpack.top  _ _ . _ _ _ ft. MSLor _10__ _ ﬁ.§ A e /
H.Screenjoint,lop . _ _ . . - fuMSLor _12_ __ ™~ : /
L Wellbowom  _ _ _ _ _ _ fuMSLor _22_ __ ﬁ.\ ".’: =
1. Filter pack, bottom _ _ _ _ _ _ fuMSLor _22 __f~C__ -

=
K.Borchole, bottom  _ _ _ _ _ . fu MSLor _30_ __ ﬁ.\ Z
L. Borehole, diameter -8
M. O.D. well casing -2__ in
N. LD. well casing ~2__ .

11, Backfill matcrial (below [iltcr pack):

10. Screen material: 2 inch ID sch. 40 PVC Flush Th____

5. Annular space seal; a, Granular/Chipped Bentonite O

b. Lbs/gal mud weight. . , Bentonite-sand slurryd 35
c. Lbs/gal mud weight ... .. Bentonite storry O 31
d. % Bentonite .... .. Bentonite-cement growtlX 5 ¢
e. Ft volume added for any of the above
f. How installed: Tremie O
Tremie pumped O
Gravity OO

6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentunite granules [
b. O14in. O3/8in. O1/2in.  Bentonite chips O
¢..Medium Bentonite Chips, Other O

7. Fine sand moterial: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
5 #4000 fine Sand o

b. Volume addcd fn3
8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
a_#5 Quartz Sand
b. Volume added
9. Well casing:

i’

Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 [X 23
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 O
Other O

8. Screen type: Factory cut (]
Continuous slot [J
10 slot Other O
b. Manufacturer
c. Slotsize:

d. Slotted length:

Natural Cave-in

I hereby cenify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signaturc

Fim
EnviroForensics

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return them to the appropriate DNR office and buresu. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281,

283,289,291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm.

de. In accordance

with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to 1o

these forms may result in 2 forfeire of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, dT“dins on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
m

information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions

sent

or more information, including where the completed forms should be



State of Wisconsin MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Department of Natoral Resources Route to; Watershed/Wastewater [ ] Waste Management["] R
Remediation/Redevelopmentl_|  Other [] Form 4400-113A Rev.7-98

Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well 0 aE IWell Name

Shorewoed Queensway Cleaners ft. Dg fu O W, MWw-2
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No. [Local Grid Origin 3~ (estimated: 00 ) or WellLocation (X |Wis. Unique Well No. |[DNR Well ID Na.

La: _._‘__o_ 0 * 0 " Long. o ¢ 0 ' O ':)(' ____MWZ___ e e

Facility ID St. Plane fLN, fLE. S/C/N Date Well lnsta.lle zl 6 / /] 009
= EWII— ———————— Section Location of Waste/Source o WoTenTed B N d f Y VY'Y

TP el Code 11/ mw of____ 1AofSec,_T. ot ot Installed By: Name (firt ) ead Fiem

. oot I —— Iocation of Well Relative to Waste/Source [ Gov. Lot Number ony.
Distance from Waste/ | Enf Stds. |w O Upgradient s ) Sidegradient Onsi .

nsite Environmental
Source _______ft.| ApPlY O {4 O Downgradient _n_ [ NotKnown
A. Protective pipe, top elevation . _ 691.43 _ e MSL _— 1. Cap and lock? IX Yes D No
fL MSL oy 2. Protective caver pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation - 690.9_ _ a. Inside diameter: - in
C. Land surface clevation . 69143 _n MsL b. Length: R
o <. Material: Steel IXI 04

D. Surface seal, bottom . — « — - — fMSLor 1___ ft.' Other O

12. USCS classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection? O Yes O

GP O GMO GCO owOdO sw0O SP O If yes, describe:
sMO scO MLO MHO c¢cL X CH O

Bentonite ' 30

Bedrock O 3. Surface scal:

. . Concrete O
13. Sieve gnalysis performed? O Yes IX No Portland Cement Surface Seal Cther O
14, Drilling method used: Rotary 0350 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger IX 4 A Bentonite O 3¢
Hollow Stem Auger Other [ &5 4 Sand Other O
e . . / S. Annular space seal; 2 Granular/Chipped Bentonite [1
13. Drilling fiuid lll)s;?l w&’:d o2 Air 001 ARG T~ b. Lbs/gal mud weight. . . Bentonite-sand syl 35
g 003 NonclX 99 ::i B c. Lbs/gal mud weight .. ... Bentonite slurry B 311
- - . A d. ____ 9% Bentonite ... .. Bentonitecement grout X 5o
16. Drilling additives used? 0 Yes X No :‘5 c. Ft 3 volume added for any of the above
. ; f. How installed: Tremie O 0
Describe — - % Tremicpumped O g,
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): Grvity O o3
6. Bentonite seal: a. Benlonite granules
b. O1/4in. O3/8in. O1/2in.  Bentonite chips O
c Other O

7. Fine sand meterial: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size

= a #4000 fine sand
X b. Volume added a3

8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size

E.Bentonite seal,top _ _ _ _ _ _ ftMSLor _1,_ __
F.Finesandtop  __ ____ fr. MSL or _ .-“ﬁ'§ 3
G.Filterpack,top  _ _ _ __ _ fuMsLor _10_ ﬁ\ 2

H. Screenjoint,top  _ _ - _ _ _ fo MSLor _12_ __ 3 / » #5 Quartz Sand biaE
';. e b. Volume added fi3
L. Wellbomom  _ _ _ _ _ _ ft MSLor _22___A. T 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 X 23
\j' 2= XN Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [0 24
1. Filter pack, bottom — _ _ - _ _ feMSLor _22 R~ RE \ Other O &2
=2z 10. Screen material: 2 inch ID sch. 40 PVC Flush Th___
K.Borchole,bottom  _ _ _ . _ _ feMSLor _30_ __ ﬂ.\ ZZ & Screen type: Factory cut [J
Continuous slot ]
L. Borehole, diameter _8_ - i 2 inch ID, sch. 40 PVC, Nush thre Oiher OO
b. Manufacturer
M. O.D. well casing ~2__ i c. Slot size:
d. Slotted length:
N. LD. well casing _2__ i 11, Backfill metcrial (below filter pack):

Natural Cave-in

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature Firm

EnviroForcnsics

Please conplete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return them o the appropriate DNR office and bureau, Completion of these reports is required by chs, 160, 281,
283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. . In accordence with chs. 281,289, 291, 292, 293, 295, snd 299 Wis. Stts., faiture to file
these forrms may result ma forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, ot Imprisonment fbrup 1o one year, dTnde on the program nd conduat jnvolved, Pcuonully identifiable
information on these forms is not intended to be used for any othet purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more mformanon, including where the completed forms should be
senL
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Wrensics

11875 Dublin Blvd. Suite A-200, Dublin, California 94568
T:925/551-7272 F: 925/551-7464

FIELD SAMPLING DATA FORM

Llo F

Mmw -9

PROJECT NAME Well/Surface Station 1.D.
N ¥

LOCATION/ADDRESS Sainple Desigmation

PROJECT NO. Date

CEERS:

CLIENT/CONTACT

Ak =

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS:
Water Level (MSL): Feet below reference elevation 2 Q [ 3 g

Date 24 gz og Time

Well Diameter 2 inches

WELL EVACUATION: well Depti2 ] *§§_feet

Casing Volwne Q * ,‘ gallons

Depth to Top of Screen _ feet
Factor * Water Column
Total No. of Total o 4 g Elapsed Height Equals Gallons
Casing Volwmes: i Gallons Removed Time Factor Diameter
0.163 2" Well
WELL EVACUATION 0.653 4" Well
METHOD: Peristaltic pump Submersible Puinp Bailer Other 1.469 6" Well
Non-Dedicated Equipment Identification
FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS: Specific Dissolved Oxidation- DTW
Conductance Turbidity Oxgen Reduction (fi. below T~
Casing Vohune’ L pH (wnhos/cm) Temperature (NTU) (DO) Potential (ORP) TOC) Time L
4
C‘m M'ﬂ l ! ! 0 . [ * vl
o 00— :éé 5 got— 2 3—1~8: 2!
hd ° . e
1} K . . —
—] -
T S et R
s s : [ ‘
1 3 ? i g l ; 3 6(
SAMPLING: Date 2,{ 121112? Time q * ’ 5
: Container Number %(/é Q J %
Sample Analysis Volume Type of Containers  Preservative : j
Glo F- M A
o | Dsp- bt Lo
SAMPLING METHOD:  Stainless Steel Baiter Teflon Bailer Grab Other oy *

EQUIPMENT DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES:

DECONTAMINATION METHOD:
O Methanol rinse

ONon Phosphatic detergent wash/distilled water rinse (3 Hot pressure wash/steam cleaning

NOTES:

)

(DLAMﬂQQ [‘f 67
7 T IVI

v

Lo afbers b%iam cccwiﬁ%i.

G:\admin\forms\Field Forms.xls



s tass UMAIYAL LIV A LA TUN

e A
/

11875 Dublin Blvd. Suite A-200, Dublin, California 94568
T.925/551-7272 F. 925/551-7464

PROJECT NAME Gl o ':]t‘ Well/Surface Station L.D. m W - 3
LOCATION/ADDRESS Sample Designation 6,0 ‘?— - M w }

PROJECT NO. 5 / o ‘5{' Date %/ Q/T / o ‘I?

CLIENT/CONTACT

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS: .

Water Level (MSLY, Feet below refercnce elevation 2 l N 50 Date Z! L ?/ 07 Time
WELL EVACUATION: Well Depth ZMQfect Well Diameter L inches Casing Volune O * O (f gallons .

Depth 1o Top of Screen __feet

Factor * Water Column
Total No. of Total Elapsed Height Equals Gallons
Casing Volumes: — Gallons Removed__ Time___ Factor Diameter
. 0.163 2" Well
WELL EVACUATION 0.653 4" Well
METHOD: Peristaltic pump x Submersible Pump Bailer Other 1.469 G" Well

Non-Dedicated Equipment Identification

FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS:  Specific ' Dissolved Oxidation- DTW
Conductance Turbidity Oxgen Reduction (f. below
Casing Volume pH {umhos/cm) Temperature (NTU) (DO) Potential (ORP) TOO) Time

|

SAMPLlNé: Date 2[ 2 ?! Oﬁ Time “ . 3-3/

Container Number
Sample Analysis Volume Type of Containers  Preservative
Peru 5 'F”M
SAMPLING METHOD:  Stainless Steel Bailer " . «  Teflon a\ﬂer Grab Other T = '

EQUIPMENT DECONTAMINATION PROCEDUR ES:

DECONTAMINATION METHOD: . ONon Phosphatic deterpent wash/distilled water rinse £ Hot pressure wash/steam cleaning
OMethanol dinse

] ol e ddl S
0D Afand wice et Oonmetll,

A, : IALQ&

G:\admin\forms\Field Forms.xls
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March 09, 2009

Greg Zumbaugh

EnviroForensics

1060 North Capitol Avenue
Suite E230 Work Order No.: ME0903067

Indianapolis, IN 46204

RE: 6107 - Shorewood Queenway Cleaners
Dear Greg Zumbaugh:

Microbac Laboratories, Inc. received 12 samples on 3/2/2009 3:45:00 PM for the analyses
presented in the following report.

The enclosed results were obtained from and are applicable to the sample(s) as received at the
laboratory. All sample results are reported on an "as received" basis unless otherwise noted.

All data included in this report have been reviewed and meet the applicable project specific and
certification specific requirements, unless otherwise noted. A qualifications page is included in
this report and lists the programs under which Microbac maintains certification.

This report has been paginated in its entirety and shall not be reproduced except in full, without
the written approval of Microbac Laboratories.

We appreciate the opportunity to service your analytical needs. If you have any questions, please
feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,
Mic boratories, Inc.

Deborah Griffiths
Senior Project Manager

Enclosures

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379

Page 1 of 31



CLIENT:

EnviroForensics

Microbac
I |

WORK ORDER SAMPLE SUMMARY

Date:

Monday, March 09, 2009

Project: 6107 - Shorewood Queenway Cleaners
Lab Order: MEQ0903067
Lab Sample ID  Client Sample ID Tag Number Collection Date Date Received

ME0903067-01A
MEQ903067-02A
ME0903067-03A
ME0903067-04A
ME0903067-05A
ME0903067-06A
ME0903067-07A
ME0903067-08A
ME0903067-09A
ME0903067-10A
ME0903067-11A
MEQ0903067-12A

6107 - SB1-9-10
6107 - SB1-25-26
6107 - SB2-15-16
6107 - SB2-27-28
6107 - SB3-3-4
6107 - SB3-6-7
6107 - SB3-27-28
6107 - SB4-11-11.5
6107 - SB4-12-5-13
6107 - SB5-6-6.5
6107 - SB5-10-10.5
Trip Blank

2/25/2009 1:50:00 PM
2/25/2009 2:40:00 PM
2/25/2009 11:50:00 AM
212512009 12:20:00 PM
2/2512009 9:30:00 AM
2/25/2009 9:50:00 AM
2/25/2009 10:30:00 AM
2/25/2009 4:00:00 PM
2/25/2009 4:20:00 PM
2/25/2009 5:20:00 PM
2/25/2009 5:45:00 PM
212512009

3/2/2009
3/2/2009
3/2/2009
3/2/2009
3/212009
3/2/2009
3/22009
3/22009
3/2/2009
3/2/2009
3/2/2009
3/2/2009

5713 West 85th Street. Indianapolis. IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379

Page 2 of 31



CASE NARRATIVE Date: Monday, March 09, 2009
Client: EnviroForensics
Project: 6107 - Shorewood Queenway Cleaners

Lab Order: MEQ0903067

The Laboratory Control Sample failure to meet the acceptance criteria for Chloromethane and Vinyl
chloride is considered insignificant, as the bias was high yet the related sample concentrations were non-

detectable.

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379
Page 3 of 31















ANALYTICAL RESULTS Date: Monday, March 09, 2009
Client: EnviroForensics o
Client Project: 6107 - Shorewood Queenway Cleaners

Client Sample ID: 6107 - SB2-15-16 Work Order/ ID: ME0903067-03
Sample Description: Collection Date: 02/25/09 11:50
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 03/02/09 15:45
Analyses ST Result MDL RL Qual Units DF Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANICS (5035) Method SW5035/82608 Prep DatefTime: Analyst: CLR
Acetone . A 47 . 89 190 J  ‘ugKgdry 1 03/04/09 03:08
Acrolein ‘ ’ ; A ND’ 15 93 ug/Kg-dry . 1 ; 03/04/09 03:08
Acrylonltrlle LA ND 12 93 ~ 1 03/04/09 03:08
Benzene A 12 B K . 4.6;' J dry i 1, 03/04/09 03:08
Bromodlchloromethane A ND 046 | 46 <g-dry ; 1 | 03/04/09 03:08
Bromoform LA ND 065 46! rdry © 1 | 03/04/09 03:08
B'_‘?’.",‘S,"l‘?t,'?a”e A 7 ND 33 9.3 ju"glk"ijkii"y [ 1 | 03/04/09 03:08 '
2-Butanone A ND 33 9.3 ug/Kg-dry | 1 | 03/04/09 03:08
‘Carbon Disulfide _ A 2 16 9.3 J éﬁ&kﬁki& 1] 03/04/09 03:08
Carbon tetrachlonde A ND, 11 46 ‘ug/Kg-dry | 1 i 03/04/09 03:08
Chlorobenzene A 'ﬁlf')‘ 056 46 fij&k}&& 1} 03004109 03:08
Chloroethane Al "ND 22 93 ‘wo/Kg-dry | 1| 03/04/09 03:08
Chioroform Aai T 68 is J |igRgdry ! i | 6300409 03:08
Chloromethane A ND, 1.4 9.3 ‘Hg/Kg-dry | 1 | 03/04/09 03:08
Dibromochioromethane LA ND 074 | 48] ‘ng/Kgdry | 1| 03004109 03:08
1,1-Dichloroethane ] ‘ ' hAal Z“’,Bl 065 | ”{6 "~ 'ng/Kgdry | 1] 03/04/09 03:08
1,2-Dichloroethane ND, 14 46 ‘ug/Kg-dry | 1 | 03/04/09 03:08
'1,1-Dichloroethene - o E 14 ] 46 ) ug/Kg-dry | 1 | 03/04/09 03:08 |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.74 4.6 Ho/Kg-dry | 1! 03/04/09 03:08
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene : ND 093 a6 po/Kgdry | 1} 03/04/09 03:08 °
'1,2-Dichloropropane o "ND, 093 Y “lng/Kgdry | 1 | 03/04/09 03:08
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 074 46 noKgdry | 1| 03/04/09 03:08
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene | A ND 065 46 g/Kg-dry | 1 | 03/04/09 03:08
Ethylbenzene e Y ND 065 4.6 " lng/Kg-dry | 1| 03/04/09 03:08
;Z-MethyI-Z-Pentanoné A @ Y 48] " ‘ngKgdry | 1| 03/104/09 03:08 |
MethytButylEther 1A} ND 05 | 46 ygKgdy 1 03040090308 ,
Methylenechloide ~~ J A} WD &1 i 19 poKgdy | 10304090508
Styrene A} Np 074 | 46  ugKgdry | 1) 03/04/09 03:08 -
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane A ND 056 48 pgKgdry | 1| 03/04/09 03:08 |
1,1,2,2- Tetrachloroethane 5 o ND, .lja, ] 46 " ng/Kgdry | 1| 03/04/09 03:08 -
Tetrachloroethene A 5.8 1.5 4.6 'wg/Kg-dry | 1 | 03/04/09 03:08
e LTt oA sy e s lioRedy | 1| 0aio4ios 05308
11,1-Trichloroethane | A | ND 083 48] 'po/Kg<dry | 1| 03/04/09 03:08
11 2—Tr|chloroethane - ‘A ND 074 4.6 QITS/—K-E-EE' 1 '6%%355:_55‘,
"r‘n'c—“rﬂBFéethene o A ND 034 46 lig/iKg-dry | 1| 03/04/09 03:08
Trichlorofiuoromethane | A ND 32 93  Wg/Kg-dry | 1 | 03/04/09 03:08
Vinyl Acetate e e e = i B sat " hiokgdy 1T | 6040503708
Viyicoe  [A| W 18 | 83  ligkedy |1 |owouooosss

5713 West 85th Street, Indlanapolls IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS Date: Monday, March 09, 2009
Client: EnviroForensics - )
Client Project: 6107 - Shorewood Queenway Cleaners
Client Sample ID: 6107 - SB2-27-28 Work Order/ ID: ME0903067-04
Sample Description: Collection Date: 02/25/09 12:20
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 03/02/09 15:45
Analyses ST Result MDL RL.  Qual Units DF Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANICS (5035) Method: SW5035/82608 Prep Date/Time: ‘ An_glvys_t:w CLR
m,p-Xylene CA ND 1.4 4.4 pg/Kg-dry | 11 03/04/09 03:40
o-Xylene ‘ | A | ND 08 | 44 ‘pgKgdry | 1 womg 03:40
Total Xylenes LA ND 08 a4 pgKgdry | 1= 03/04/09 03:40
" Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene s i78'4 ; 0 : 40.1-140:, ;%ﬁéé . § 03/04/09 03:40
Surr; Dibromo‘f/q’O(oimelhéné s §1_d1 3 0 776126 %REC {1 ;63/0&/09 03:40
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 i 8 31“1'0 E 0 | 76.8-140° g%ﬁéé 1 03/04/09 03:40
* Surr: Toluene-d8 i § 116 0 33-194; %REC | 1 03/04/09 03:40
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: 2540B_18ED _ Prep Date/Time: ’ ~ Analyst: BJH
Percent Moisture | A {14 P01 ] 0.10] WT% | 103/03/09 16:38

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS Date: Monday, March 09, 2009
Client: EnviroForensics -
Client Project: 6107 - Shorewood Queenway Cleaners

Client Sample ID: 6107 - SB3-6-7 Work Order / ID:; ME(0903067-06
Sample Description: Collection Date: 02/25/09 09:50
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 03/02/09 15:45
Analyses ST Result MDL RL  Qual Units DF Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANICS (5035) Method SW5035/82608 . Prep Dat(:!frme' Analy§t: CLR
Acetone i A 9.9 89 47 ) ugKgdry - 1 03/05/09 00:07
Acrolein § A ND 15 93 ugKgdry 1. 03/05/09 00:07
Acrylomtnle LA ND 12 93 pg/Kg-dry © 1 03/05/09 00:07
Banzene Afs L1 a1y boedy 1] cavseeooor
Bromodichloromethane AL Wb 047 a7 pokgdy 1 0305090007
Bromoform - A WD G847 uoiedy | ) 630809 8607
Bromomethane Al ND 3.4 9.3 ‘wo/Kg-dry ! 1 | 03/05/09 00:07
2-Butanone Al ND, 34 | 9.3 pgiKgdry | 17! 03/05/09 00:07
C?r@én Disulfide A ND j.é 93 i,}ﬁﬁé& i 1| 03/05/09 00:07
Carbon tetrachloride At ND 11 A JHgKg-dry | 1| 03/05/0900:07 |
Chlorobenzene A 2.6 i 056 47, J  pg/Kgdry ! 1| 03/05/09 00:07 .
Chloroethane A}y ND 22 | 5.”3‘% ‘ng/Kg-dry | 1 | 03/05/09 00:07
oo AL 0% 47 loKedy 10308000657
Chioromethane A D 14 (93 poKgdy | 1] 03/05/0900:07
Dibromochioromethane A WD, 074 47 JugKgdy 1| 630509 8607
1,1-Dichloroethane A ND, 065 47, 'Mg/Kg-dry | 1 | 03/05/09 00:07
1.2Dichloroethane A b1t 47 JgKgdy | 1| 03005009 00:07
:1,1-Dichloroethene A ND, 1. 4.7 ipg/Kg-dry 1 | 03/05/09 00:07
‘cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1A ND 074 a7 " 'pg/Kgdry | 1 | 03/05/09 00:07
trans-1 2-Dich|oroethen€;':: E ) F:o_i _@m ) 47 ‘ pg/Kg-dry f 03/05/09 00:07 _
A2 Dichoropropane " IR WD 08 | A gKgdy | ) 0305090607 |
cis-1,3Dickloropropene " |'A| " W 874 | 47 lgKgdy | i | G¥65000607
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene A 0.65 47 '‘ug/Kg-dry | 1 | 03/05/09 00:07 :
Ethylbenzene TR T Toes T | A "17| 03/05/09 00:07
2-Hexanone A} Np 22 A 1 1| 03/05/09 00:07 |
tweiyizporanens TA| B 18 | 43 hokedy |1 caveeeoss
Methy4Bulyl Ether AjC M 0% | 47 ugKedy | i | 0305093607
Methyiene chioride |A) Mm@ # igRdy | 1) Du08080067
Styrene A ND 0.74 47 ‘pg/Kg-dry | 1| 03/05/09 00:07
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane TUAlsz ] 086 | am 'ugiKgdry | 1| 03/05/09 00:07
11 22-Tetrachloroethane' Y ND 13 47 ii?s'/"riﬁ-'ary 1| 03/05/09 66“07'
Torchoodtere | Ao | % | 90 ligody oo cabSGRTE
Toluene A 3.2 0.65 47, J ug/Kgdry | 1| 03/05/09 00:07
1 1,1-Trichioroethane A ND 093 a7 WK&E&' 1 | 03/05/09 00:07
1.1 »2-Trichlorosthane - A " ND 074 47 pg/Kgdry | 1| 03/05/09 00:07 |
”fﬁéﬁ&?&éﬁﬁﬁé' ’ A'23 7 0 Tosa | a7 J ng/Kgdry | 1| 03/05/08 00:07
Tachloofuoometare A W5 82 | 93 lokody | 1| caosmecser
VinyiAcetate ~ T [ A] ND T4 ;,.gé‘ . oRgdy |71 080876 06:07 |
V|ny| chlonde A ] ND 16 / 9.3 ; i!{g{Kg-dw 1 »03/05/(090007}’

5713 West 85th Street, llldlﬂl'lﬂpOllS IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS Date:  Monday, March 09, 2009

Client: EnviroForensics

Client Project: 6107 - Shorewood Queenway Cleaners
Client Sample ID: 6107 - SB3-6-7 Work Order / ID: ME0903067-06
Sample Description: Collection Date: 02/25/09 09:50
Sample Matrix; Soil Date Received: 03/02/09 15:45
Analyses ST Result MDL RL  Qual Units DF Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANICS (5035) Method: SWS5035/82608 o Prep Date/Time: ~ Analyst: CLR
m,p-Xylene CA ND 1.5 f 4.7 Hg/Kg-dry | 1 03/05/09 00:07
o-Xylene CA ND 084 47, ‘wg/Kg-dry : 1 | 03/05/09 00:07
Total Xylenes . ND 084 47 Hg/Kgdry | 1 i 0305/09 00:07
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene ;S 86 0 4040 %REG 1 0305000007
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane ;S 979 0 , 77.6-126 %REC | 1| 03/05/09 00:07
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | S 0 0 | 7eido WAEC |1, 0305090007
Sur: Toluene-d8 | s a2 0| S8 WREG |1 030SI09.00:07
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: 2540B_18ED Prep Date/Time: Analyst: BJH
Percent Moisture I A l3 b0 0100 WT% | 1] 030309 16:38

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379

Page 15 of 31




































®@

ANALYTICAL RESULTS Date: Monday, March 09, 2009
Client: EnviroForensics
Client Project: 6107 - Shorewood Queenway Cleaners
Client Sample ID: Trip Blank Work Order/ ID: MEQ0903067-12
Sample Description: Collection Date: 02/25/09 00:00
Sample Matrix: Aqueous Date Received: 03/02/09 15:45
Analyses ST Result MDL RL  Qual Units DF Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANICS Method: SW8260B Prep Date/Time: Analyst: CLR
o-Xylene ' A ND 09 : 50, uolL 1 03/03/09 17:48
Trichlorofluoromethane A ND 1A : 10, gL "1} 03/03/09 17:48
Total Xylenes A ND 0.9 50 pgl 1 03/03/08 i7:48
Surr: Toluene-d8 . S (106 .0 . slad22 %REC ' 1 03/03/09 17:48
* Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene | S 974 0 76.9-116, %REC | 1| 03/03/09 17:48
SurDivomofucronethare |5 W2 0 | méus w0 1 osuoirds
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 { S 995 0 74.2-136 %REC | 1| 03/03/09 17:48

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379
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NA = Not Analyzed N/A = Not Applicable
mg/L =  Milligrams per Liter (ppm) ug/L. =  Micrograms per Liter (ppb) cfu =  Colony Forming Unit
mg/Kg = Milligrams per Kilogram (ppm) ug/Kg = Micrograms per Kilogram (ppb) ng/L = Nanograms per Liter (ppt)
U = Undetected
J =  Analyte concentration detected between RL and MDL (Metals / Organics)
B =  Detected in the associated Method Blank at a concentration above the routine PQL/RL
b =  Detected in the associated Method Blank at a concentration above the Method Detection Limit but less than the routine PQL/RL
D = Surrogate recoveries are not calculated due to sample dilution
ND = Not Detected at the Reporting Limit (or the Method Detection Limit, if listed)
E =  Value above quantitation range
H = Analyte was prepared and/or analyzed outside of the analytical method holding time
I = Matrix Interference
R =  RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S =  Spike recovery outside recovery limits
Surr = Surrogate
DF = Dilution Factor RL = Reporting Limit ST = Sample Type MDL = Method Detection Limit
SAMPLE TYPES
A = Analyte
I =  Internal Standard
S = Surrogate
T =  Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC, concentration estimated)
OC SAMPLE IDENTIFICATIONS
MBLK = Method Blank ICSA = Interference Check Standard "A" OPR =  Ongoing Precision and
DUP =  Method Duplicate ICSAB = Interference Check Standard "AB" Recovery Standard
LCS =  Laboratory Control Sample LCSD =  Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
MS =  Matrix Spike MSD =  Matrix Spike Duplicate
ICB = Initial Calibration Blank CCB =  Continuing Calibration Blank
ICV = Initial Calibration Verification ccv =  Continuing Calibration Verification
PDS = Post Digestion Spike SD =  Serial Dilution
CERTIFICATIONS

Below is a list of certifications maintained by the Microbac Merrillville Laboratory. All data included in this report has been reviewed for and
meets all project specific and quality control requirements of the applicable accreditation, unless otherwise noted. Complete lists of individual
analytes pursuant to each certification below are available upon request.

Mlinois EPA for the analysis wastewater and solid waste in accordance with the requirements of the Nationa! Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program [NELAP) (accreditation #100435)

lllinois Department of Public Health for the microbiological analysis of drinking water (registry #175458)
Indiana DEM approved support laboratory for solid waste and wastewater analyses

Indiana SDH for the chemical analysis of drinking water (lab #C-45-02)

Indiana SDH for the microbiological analysis of drinking water (lab #M-45-08)

Kentucky EPPC for the analysis of samples applicable to the Underground Storage Tank program (lab #0061)

North Carolina DENR for the environmentat analysis for NPDES effluent, surface water, groundwater, and pretreatment regulations (certificate #597)

Wisconsin DNR for the chemical analysis of wastewater and solid waste (lab #998036710)

MICROBAC LOCATIONS, SERVICE CENTERS (SC) AND SATELLITE OFFICES (Sat)

Baltimore Division - Baltimore, MD Kentucky Divisfon - Louisville, KY New Castle Division - New Castle, PA
Camp Hill Division - Camp Hill, PA Kentucky Division (Sat) - Evansville, IN Pittsburgh Division - Warrendale, PA
Camp Hill Division (SC) - Pittston, PA Kentucky Division (Sat) - Lexington, KY Richmond Division - Richmond, VA
Chicagoland Division - Menillville, IN Kentucky Divislon (Sat) - Paducah, KY South Carolina Division - New Ellenton, SC
Chicagoland Division (SC) - Indianapolis, IN Knoxville Divisfon - Maryville, TN South Jersey Division - Tumersville, NJ
Corona Division - Corona, CA Massachusetts Division - Mariborough, MA Southern Headquarters - Poquoson, VA
Erie Division - Erie, PA Microbac Corporate Office - Wexford, PA Southern Testing Division - Wilson, NC
Fayetteville Division - Fayetteville, NC Microbac NY - Cortland Office - Cortland, NY Southern Testing Division (Sat) - Greensboro, NC
Hauser Division - Boulder, CO Microbac NY - Waverly Office - Waverly, NY Venice Division - Venice, FL

5713 West &5th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379
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COOLER INSPECTION

Client Name
Work Order Number
Checilist completed by

Carrier name:

After-Hour Amrival?
Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler?
Custody seals intact on sample bottles?
Chain of custody present? _
Chain of custody included sufficient client identification?
Chain of custody included sufficient sample collector information?
Chain of custody included a sample description?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?
Chain of custody identified the appropriate matrix?
Chain of custody included date of collection?
Chain of custody included time of collection?
Chain of custody identified the appropriate number of containers?
Samples in proper container/bottle?
Sample containers intact?
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?
All samples received within holding time?
It samples are preserved, are the preservatives identified?
Samples properly preserved?
If No, adjusted by?
Chain of custody included the requested analyses?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Samples received on ice?

Container/Temp Blank temperatures

Date / Time Received:

Date:

Monday, March 09, 2009

Received by:
Reviewed by
Yes (J No (J
Yes [J No [J
Yes [ No (J
Yes (J No (J
ves [J No (J
Yes [ No (J
ves (J No (J
ves OJ No [J
Yes [J No (J
Yes No [J
Yes No [
Yes [J No J
Yes [J No [J
Yes [] No [
Yes [ No (J
ves (J No []
ves (] No [
Yes [ No (J
Yes [ No [
Date/Time
Yes [ No [
Yes No [
Yes No [

VOA vials for aqueous samples have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted

Not Present
Not Present
Not Present

O
O
(]

ANY "NO" EVALUATION (excluding After-Hour Recelpt) REQUIRES CLIENT NOTIFICATION.

General Comments:

Sample ID Client Sample ID

Comments

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379
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D00 M 'POOMBIOLS JoUBR|D ABMSUBIND POOMAIOUS ~'Z019
SOISNBHOJOHIANQ

[r 250 West 84!h Dnve

Chain of Custody Recc—

L Samples u,sq( 3 West 85th Street
A’ P Submitted to: Merrlllvnlle, IN- 46410 lndlanapolls. IN. 46278 : —
Micr Ob ac | . Tel:219-769-8378 “Tel:317-8721375. Number 337257
] ® Fax: 219-769-1664 Fax: 317-872:1379
I . Llo Instructions on back
"llent Name F(tw-& aAn M (_)\ ProjectS Wood WW déz”” . .+ Turnaround Time - - . .. Report.Type - .
.ddress oo A 2 'Lo'( 4\10 Sfe £2.20 Locauonx..$’w‘-1MocoQ)a L [-ROutine:(7-working days):~ [m/-ts Only - [Jlevetli|
_.Ityg State,Zlp T en eV am =N post D0 OF 040 [ ] RUSH" (riotify lab) {ltevelll -~ []Levelli-CLP-like
bl Tiin ‘ Gompliance Monitoring? []Yes(1) [}No | titevellv  []Level IV CLP-ike
: - (needed by)* i : :
‘elephone # 2} (1)Agency/Program [JEDD

g J
[ dh=
’\4‘

a/

b= iampled by (PRINT) Sarﬁpler Signature Sampler Phone.#- 3) q‘ (] 7’ 2 q‘g 7{ P
E " 3end Report via (] Mail ) .+ [} e-mail (address) C
§ * Matrix Types: SoxVSolld (S), Sludge, Oil;, Wipe, Dnnkmg Water (DW), Groundwater (GW), Surface Water (SW), Waste: Water(WW), Other (specnfy) .
H ** Preservative Types: (1) HNO3, (2) H2S04, (3) HCY, (4) NaOH, (5) Zinc Acetate, (6) Methanol, (7). Sodium anulfale (8) Sodnum Thlosulfate (9) Hexane [0 Unpreserved o
% L £ |Requested | il : For Lab Use Only,
H o4 A = Analyses B l\ :
io3 Client Sample ID 5 % 3 § Preservative U >/
i X 818 ¢ S |5 [ £/ '
i E18|E|2| 2 g (sl v |T/K
LT -8B -0 - £16 9a5)e1]13:50 46,7 % B 61t
EloT-CRI-258-26 |» |y 2)2sblaaold 16,3 [X[X] oy |
gloF-8r2-15-16 |» |, lelacfosli Colala, + (X |x]| 0%
£lod-8r2-27-28 lulwnl | Ispejoihiaz20l4]l g, % [X|x] of
%;;p GloF - 8r23-2-4 | 7 zk).s’bq 920120 6,2 [ XX 0L
Glot- SR2-4-F 2ol L lagei9icol gl 2 x| e
1&gloF- SrA-2F-28 n_| loJa lo‘! 103014V ¢ 2 _ XX D7
GloTF - SR4 - - )je & AN olochil&: 00 Al. - XX 0%
Glot -Spa-12-5-13 |n | ohskyllg:ioola oz Ix |X 29
Glot- SRS-6-€ < |» | oog/oi||F 0| Al [x[X I,
lglo+ - 8r8g-io=-]o " |p|n zjot]):] 4{ Al¢ .7 X} TR
Possible Hazard ldentlification [} Hazardous []Non-Hazardous }Radioactive ., . Sdmple Disposition: (]stpose as appropriate. [] Retumn. []Archive
gJ Comments ) ‘ Reling shmnﬁre)/ Dateir FlecelvedB g '_lgnaturp) Dgtemme
5l ¢joF-383-3-4— b ,/ / e Al siv
ar N ) 'f' m S _I_ _D : Rgllnqulghé (slgna‘lure) me _ Re_c.glvquy,(S atgre) Date/Time
9 SDV‘M{/"Q‘L el / W sy | - .15/2/:‘? S|
e i . y ﬁellnqmshgd By:(_s‘lgnvature)‘ Date/Time . Recgived for Lab By‘ (signature) Date/Tim
Sample temperature upon recelpt In degreesc= ‘ N ' - ' ‘ ;-S\ g? 2% /

rev..11/04/04
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Send Report via

[IMail []Tetephone []Fax (fax}‘

- 'Samples  []:250 West 84th Drive L5713 West 85th Street Chain of Custody Recju
Microbac BN o TGRS numper 89268 2
: Fax: 219-769-1664 Fax:'317-872-1373 ' ‘ 5
. Instruc!lons on back N
Cllent Name \v . Project -Turnaround Time.. . . : Report Type. . é
Address | \'\S? p Location: : [} Routine(7 working days): [JResults:Only 5. - < [Jlevel i ‘E
Clty, State, ZIp ,\/ /W /: PO # [1RUSH* (notify lab) [ILlevellll~ {1Level lll CLP-like
Contact // #/\ T 4(‘ Compliance Monitoring? [] Yes(1) []No [] Level IV [] Level IV CLP-like
Telephone # i LJ7 A~ ~ -(1)Agency/Program o (neoded by “ [] EDD ' S
Sampled by (PRINT) - / - - vSampler Signature Samnler Phone #

]l e-mall. (address)....

* Matrix Types: Soil/Solid (S), Sludge, Oii, Wipe, Drinking Water (DW), Groundwater (GW),; Surface Water (SW),.Waste Water: (WW) Other (specxfy) -
** Preservative Types: (1) HNO3, (2) H2504, (3) HCI, (4) NaOH, (5) Zinc Acetate, (6) Methanol, (7) Sodium Blsulfate. (8) Sodium Thiosultate, (9) Hexane, (U) Unpresen/ed

, £ |Requested ForLab Use Only|
» ° 2 | 2 Analyses ’
Client Sample ID = = S S |Preservative
« o] o Q (&) (3 -
] al o o — [Types
E(g8|E|l&! £ g |3 v ’ &7
S16|8|E]| & E_[2] vﬁ ez e
TRIP &LANK W A 2)esfsql |2 Sk
Possible Hazard ldentification {]Hazardous [} Non-Hazardous : [] Radioactive Sample Disposition []Dispose as appropriate []Return [ ] Archive
Comments ) Relinqul ed Ignat r ) Daterr e Received ignature) l‘)ithme
e 575 ] 0 | ihl bl 1S
Relintﬁuish (signature) D'MT‘ ime / Received By (sigﬂiture) Date/Time
My L 3/210"! Iw.( 3/Z/ﬁ7 5SS
Relinquished Bﬂslgnature) Date/Time " lved for Lab By (signature) "{Date/Time
Sample temperature upon recelpl In degrees C= @

rev. 11/04/04

(o 3845
' of_l‘,
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March 09, 2009

Greg Zumbaugh

EnviroForensics
1060 North Capitol Avenue
Suite E230 Work Order No.: ME0903062

Indianapolis, IN 46204
RE: 6107 - Shorewood Queensway Cleaners
Dear Greg Zumbaugh:

Microbac Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample on 3/2/2009 3:45:00 PM for the analyses
presented in the following report.

The enclosed results were obtained from and are applicable to the sample(s) as received at the
laboratory. All sample results are reported on an "as received” basis unless otherwise noted.

All data included in this report have been reviewed and meet the applicable project specific and
certification specific requirements, unless otherwise noted. A qualifications page is included in

this report and lists the programs under which Microbac maintains certification.

This report has been paginated in its entirety and shall not be reproduced except in full, without
the written approval of Microbac Laboratories.

We appreciate the opportunity to service your analytical needs. If you have any questions, please
feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,

%%

Deborah Griffiths
Senior Project Manager

Enclosures

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379
Page 1 0of 7



WORK ORDER SAMPLE SUMMARY

CLIENT: EnviroForensics
Project: 6107 - Shorewood Queensway Cleaners
Lab Order: ME0903062

Date: Monday, March 09, 2009

Lab Sample ID  Client Sample ID
MEQ0903062-01A 6107-SB5-8W

Tag Number

5713 West 85th Street. Indianapolis. IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379

Collection Date Date Received
2/26/2009 12:00:00 PM  3/2/2009

Page 2 of 7



ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Date: Monday, March 09, 2009

Client: EnviroForensics

Client Project:
Client Sample I1D:
Sample Description:

6107 - Shorewood Queensway Cleaners
6107-SB5-8W

Work Order/ 1D: ME0903062-01
Collection Date: 02/26/09 12:00

Sample Matrix: Aqueous Date Received: 03/02/09 15:45
Analyses ST Result RL Qual Units DF  Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANICS Method: SW8260B Prep Date/Time: Analyst: CLR
‘Acetone A ND 50 uoi 1 03/03/09 23:38
Acrolein S A ND 100 oL 1 08/03/09 23:38
Acrylonitrile A ND 100 Hgt 1 03/03/09 23:38
‘Benzene LA ND 5.0 ‘nglL 1 03/03/09 23:38
Bromodichloromethane A ND 5.0 oL 1 - 03/03/09 23:38 .
‘Bromoform ©A ND. 5.0 ot 1 03/03/0923:38
Bromomethane ‘A ND 10 ot 1 03/03/0923:38 .
'2-Butanone DA ND 10, ug/L .1 03/03/09 23:38 |
‘Carbon Disulfide A ND. 10 ‘oL © 1 03/0309 23:38
‘Carbon tetrachloride A ND 5.0 ‘ngl 1 . 03/030923:38
‘Chlorobenzene A 18 5.0 wgl . 1 03/030923:38 |
Chloroethane fA . ND 10 HgL © 1 03/03/09 23:38
Chioroform [ A 64 : 50 wgl 1 03/03/0923:38 -
‘Chloromethane LA ND 10’ notL 1 03/030923:38
'Dibromochlioromethane CA ND. 5.0 ‘oL . 1 . 03/03/0923:38 |
1,1-Dichloroethane A ND, 5.0, ‘HoL _ 1 | 03/03/0923:38 |
1"?--_01'1:<;:E|~6F68théne LA ND. 5.0, ‘gl .1 03/03/09 23:38 .
1.1-Dichioroethene AE L S0 pgb 1 Goduozss
| A 4600 : 250 ugL | 50 | 03/05/09 19:56
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene A i100 5.0 gL . 1 03/03/0923:38 f
12-95@9@_prop§hé {A P 5.0, me ; 1 1 03/030923:38
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene AL M S0 ol |1 CN0X09Z53 |
_trans -1,3- chhloropropene A ND 5.0, ‘HgL ¢ 1, 03/03/09 23:38 ;
E—thﬁﬁéﬂﬁﬁzgnéw h A " ND, 5.0 gl | 1 03/03/09 23:38 |
2-Hexanone A ND 10, gl | 1 0303109 23:38 |
‘4 Meth yl-2-Pentanone A ND 10, ‘WgL 1 | 03/03/09 23:38 |
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether A ND. 50! Wgl 1 0300309 23:38
Methylene chioride A ND, 50 ‘pglL .1 03/03/09 23:38 |
Styrefie” PA " ND; 5.0 gL | 1 03/03/0923:38 |
111 &-Totachioroehans AL M ® et cumoemas
1122Tetrach|oroethane QA ND 5.0 HOL .1 | 03/03/09 23:38 |
Te'tigéﬁioroeiﬁéﬁé { A 170000 | 5000° ‘ugL 11,000, 03/06/09 10:36 |
féiu—éne S A 55 5.0 ‘gL © 1 ¢ 03/03/0923:38 |
11,1,1-Trichloroethane LA ND §0 u{_yL 1 03/03/0923:38 |
1.1,2Trchiorosihane AL Np 50 gl 1 ooz,
‘Trichioroethene A 1700 50, ‘nolL [ 10 | 03/05/09 19:24 |
VlnylA Acetate AL ND 10, WgL 1 | 03/03/09 23:38 |
Vi o Am om0 smiea
mpXyiene AL Wb so gl 1 odanez
‘o-Xylene A ND, 5.0 fagl | 1 | 03/03/0923:38 |

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis. IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS Date: Monday, March 09, 2009
Client: EnviroForensics
Client Project: 6107 - Shorewood Queensway Cleaners
Client Sample ID: 6107-SB5-8W Work Order/ ID: ME0903062-0 |
Sample Description: Collection Date: 02/26/09 12:00
Sample Matrix: Aqueous Date Received: 03/02/09 15:45
Analyses ST Result RL Qual Units DF Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANICS Method: SW8260B Prep Date/Time: Analyst: CLR
Trichloroflucromethane A ND 10 uglL 1 03/03/09 23:38
Total Xylenes A ND 5.0 pglL 1 03/03/09 23:38
Surr: Toluene-d8 S 115 81.4-122 %REC 1 03/0309 23:38
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene '~ s ‘108 76.9-116 %REC 1 03/03/0923:38
Surr: Dibromoflucromethane 8 977 78.4-125 %REC 1 03/03/0923:38 |
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 . S 966 74.2-136 %REC 1 03/03/09 23:38

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379
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FLAGS, FOOTNOTES AND ABBREVIATIONS (as needed)

NA = Not Analyzed N/A = Not Applicable
mg/lL = Milligrams per Liter (ppm) ug/L = Micrograms per Liter (ppb) cfu =  Colony Forming Unit
mg/Kg = Milligrams per Kilogram (ppm) ug/Kg =  Micrograms per Kilogram (ppb) ng/L = Nanograms per Liter (ppt)
U = Undetected
J =  Analyte concentration detected between RL and MDL (Metals / Organics)
B = Detected in the associated Method Blank at a concentration above the routine PQL/RL
b =  Detected in the associated Method Blank at a concentration above the Method Detection Limit but less than the routine PQL/RL
D =  Surrogate recoveries are not calculated due to sample dilution
ND = Not Detected at the Reporting Limit (or the Method Detection Limit, if listed)
E = Value above quantitation range
H = Analyte was prepared and/or analyzed outside of the analytical method holding time
1 = Matrix Interference
R =  RPD outside accepted recovery limits
N =  Spike recovery outside recovery limits
Surr =  Surrogate
DF = Dilution Factor RL = Reporting Limit ST = Sample Type MDL = Method Detection Limit
SAMPLE TYPES
A = Analyte
I = Intenal Standard
S =  Surmrogate
T =  Tentatively ldentified Compound (TIC, concentration estimated)
QC SAMPLE IDENTIFICATIONS
MBLK = Method Blank ICSA = Interference Check Standard "A" OPR = Ongoing Precision and
DUP =  Method Duplicate ICSAB = Interference Check Standard "AB" Recovery Standard
LCS =  Laboratory Control Sample LCSD =  Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
MS = Matrix Spike MSD =  Matrix Spike Duplicate
ICB = Initial Calibration Blank CCB =  Continuing Calibration Blank
ICY = Initial Calibration Verification CCcv =  Continuing Calibration Verification
PDS =  Post Digestion Spike SD = Serial Dilution
CERTIFICATIONS

Below is a list of certifications maintained by the Microbac Merrillville Laboratory. All data included in this report has been reviewed for and

meets all project specific and quality control requirements of the applicable accreditation, unless otherwise noted. Complete lists of individual

analytes pursuant to each certification below are available upon request.

- Illinois EPA for the analysis wastewater and solid waste in accordance with the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program [NELAP] (accreditation #100435)

- Illinois Department of Public Health for the microbiological analysis of drinking water (registry #175458)

- Indiana DEM approved support laboratory for solid waste and wastewater analyses

- Indiana SDH for the chemical analysis of drinking water (lab #C-45-02)

- Indiana SDH for the microbiological analysis of drinking water (lab #M-45-08)

- Kentucky EPPC for the analysis of samples applicable to the Underground Storage Tank program (lab #0061)

- North Carolina DENR for the environmental analysis for NPDES effluent, surface water, groundwater, and pretreatment regulations (certificate #597)

- Wisconsin DNR for the chemical analysis of wastewater and solid waste (lab #998036710)

MICROBAC LOCATIONS, SERVICE CENTERS (SC) AND SATELLITE OFFICES (Sat)

Baltimore Division - Baltimore, MD
Camp Hill Division - Camp Hill, PA
Camp Hill Division (SC) - Pittston, PA
Chicagoland Divislon - Mermillville, IN
Chicagotand Division (SC) - Indianapolis, IN
Corona Divislon - Coronx. CA
Erie Division - Erie, PA
Fayetteville Divislon - Fayetteville, NC
Hauser Division - Boulder, CO

Microbac NY - Cortland Office - Conland, NY
Microbac NY - Waverly Office - Waverly, NY

Kentucky Division - Louisville, KY
Kentucky Division (Sat) - Evansville, IN
Kentucky Division (Sat) - Lexington, KY
Kentucky Division (Sat) - Paducah, KY

Knoxville Division - Maryville, TN
Massachusetts Division - Marlborough, MA

Microbac Corporate Office - Wexford, PA

New Castle Division - New Castle, PA
Pittsburgh Division - Warrendale, PA
Richmond Division - Richmond, VA
South Carolina Division - New Ellenton, SC
South Jersey Division - Turnersville, NJ
Southern Headquarters - Poquoson, VA
Southern Testing Division - Wilson, NC
Southern Testing Division (Sat) - Greensboro, NC
Venlkce Division - Venice, FL.

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis. IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379
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COOLER INSPECTION Date: Monday, March 09, 2009
Client Name EnviroForensics Date / Time Received: 3/2/2009 3:45:00 PM
Work Order Number  ME0903062 Received by: DEB

Checklist completed by KRS 3/3/2009 10:01:41 AM Reviewed by DDG 3/4/2009 7:48:37 AM

Carrier name; Microbac

After-Hour Amival? ves [J No M

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes V] No [J Not Present []
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes J No (J Not Present ]
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ No (] Not Present ¢}
Chain of custody present? Yes ¥ No

Chain of custody included sufficient client identification? Yes Wl No (J

Chain of custody included sufficient sample collector information? Yes Ml No [

Chain of custody included a sample description? Yes ¥ No [

Chain of custody agrees with sample fabels? Yes W] No (J

Chain of custody identified the appropriate matrix? Yes Ml No [

Chain of custody included date of collection? Yes Ml No (J

Chain of custody included time of collection? Yes W No [

Chain of custody identified the appropriate number of containers? Yes Ml No (J

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes M No (O

Sample containers intact? Yes Ml No (3

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes ¥ No (]

All samples received within holding time? Yes Ml No (]

If samples are preserved, are the preservatives identified? Yes Wl No [

Samples properly preserved? Yes Wl No [J

If No, adjusted by? Date/Time

Chain of custody included the requested analyses? Yes Wl No [J

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes M No [J

Samples received on ice? Yes M No [

Container/Temp Blank temperatures Cooler Temp
1 2°C
VOA vials for aqueous samples have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted [] Yes W No [

ANY "NO" EVALUATION (excluding After-Hour Receipt) REQUIRES CLIENT NOTIFICATION.
General Comments:

Sample ID Client Sample ID Comments
ME0903062-01A 6107-SB5-8W

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379
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March 06, 2009

Greg Zumbaugh

EnviroForensics

1060 North Capitol Avenue
Suite E230 Work Order No.: ME0903066

Indianapolis, IN 46204
RE: 6107 - Sherwood Queenway Cleaners
Dear Greg Zumbaugh:

Microbac Laboratories, Inc. received 5 samples on 3/2/2009 3:45:00 PM for the analyses
presented in the following report.

The enclosed results were obtained from and are applicable to the sample(s) as received at the
laboratory. All sample results are reported on an "as received” basis unless otherwise noted.

All data included in this report have been reviewed and meet the applicable project specific and
certification specific requirements, unless otherwise noted. A qualifications page is included in
this report and lists the programs under which Microbac maintains certification.

This report has been paginated in its entirety and shall not be reproduced except in full, without
the written approval of Microbac Laboratories.

We appreciate the opportunity to service your analytical needs. If you have any questions, please
feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,
Micrebac

boratories, Inc.

=

Deborah Griffiths
Senior Project Manager

Enclosures

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379
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WORK ORDER SAMPLE SUMMARY Date: Friday, March 06, 2009
CLIENT: EnviroForensics

Project: 6107 - Sherwood Queenway Cleaners

Lab Order: ME0903066

Lab Sample ID  Client Sample ID Tag Number Collection Date Date Received
MEQ0903066-01A 6107 - MW-1 2/27/2009 8:10:00 AM  3/2/2009
MEQ0903066-02A 6107 - MW-2 2/27/2009 9:15:00 AM  3/2/2009
MEQ0903066-03A 6107 - MW-3 2/27/2009 11:35:00 AM 3/2/2009
ME0903066-04A 6107 - MW-4 2/27/2009 10:30:00 AM  3/2/2009
MEO0903066-05A Trip Blank 2/27/2009 3/212009

5713 West 85th Street. Indianapolis. IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX317.872.1379
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS Date: Friday, March 06, 2009
Client: EnviroForensics

Client Project: 6107 - Sherwood Queenway Cleaners

Client Sample ID: 6107 - MW-1 Work Order / ID: MEQ0903066-0 1
Sample Description: Collection Date: 02/27/09 08:10
Sample Matrix: Aqueous Date Received: 03/02/09 15:45

Analyses ST Result RL  Qual Units DF Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANICS Method: SW82608 Prep Date/Time: Analyst: CLR
Acetone A ND 50 HglL 1 03/05/09 13:59
‘Acrolein A ND 100° HglL 1 03/05/09 13:59
Acrylonitrile A ND 100 polL 1 03/05/09 13:59
Benzene S A ND 5.0 ‘ug/L 1 03/05/09 13:59 '
Bromodichloromethane A ND 5.0 pg/L 1 03/05/09 13:59 '
Bromofonn A ND 5.0 ‘pg/lL 1 03/05/09 13:59
Bromomethane CA ND 10 ‘HolL - :6:3'/65/0913'5-9'3
2-Butanone A ND 10 ol .1 03/05/09 13:59
Carbon Disulfide LA ND' 10, 8 1 ;303/05/0913597
‘Carbon tetrachloride ' : A ND 56 ‘uglL 1 »;»0:}/9?/{0913:59 5
‘Chlorobenzene : A ND, 5.0 ‘uglL . 1 ; 03/05/09 13:59 -
‘Chioroethane LA ND 10 ‘gL .1 03/05/09 13:59 .
‘Chloroform CA ND ‘HglL ‘1 - 03/05/09 13:59 -
‘Chioromethane LA ND gL 1 03/05/09 13:59 !
leromochloromethane CA ND ug/L 1 ;03/05/09 13: 593
11,1-Dichloroethane LA ND 1 03/05/09 13:59
1“2— Dichloroethane (A ND © 1 70300509 13:59 |
11,1-Dichioroethene CA ND, 1, 03/05/09 13:59 |
}ci's“i' Eﬁféﬁi&béiﬁéne A " ND, £ 1| 03/05/09 13:59 |
.2 Dicioropropane AL WD | 1| aaiosho iass
’cns 1 3-chhloropropene A ND, i1 @03/05/09 13:59
o1 Dlorapropene BRE—T
Ethv_'?epzene ! A ND. g1 O¥0S09 1359
2Hexancne _ (Al 1 Gaosos o
‘4 -Methyt-2- Pentanone i A I ND © 1 ! 09/05/09135}
Methyl Butyl Ether LA ND 1 . 03/05/09 13:59
Methylene chloride A ND 1 | 03/05/09 13:59 |
Styrene LA ND 1 | 03/05/09 13:59 |
11,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane DA ND 1 03/05/09 13:59 |
11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane C A ND 1 03/05/09 13:59
Tetrachloroethene CA ND, " 1 . 03/05/09 13:59 °
Toluene CA ND -1 03/05/09 13:59
1,1,1-Trichloroethane A ND . 1 03/05/09 13:59
1,1,2-Trichloroethane A #o | 1} 04008 680 |
Trhlorosihens Al 1 casbe e
Vin Acsato. AL 1 ooEn 1555
Vlnyl chloride A | ND, { 1 03/05/0913:59 ;
mp-Xylene A ND, | 1 ! 030509 13:59 |
2oﬂ-')(ﬁer'le : A ; 'ND| | 1 | 03/05/09 13:59 !

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379

Page 3of 15



®

ANALYTICAL RESULTS Date: Friday, March 06, 2009
Client: EnviroForensics
Client Project: 6107 - Sherwood Queenway Cleaners
Client Sample ID: 6107 - MW-1 Work Order/ ID: MEQ0903066-01
Sample Description: Collection Date: 02/27/09 08:10
Sample Matrix: Aqueous Date Received: 03/02/09 15:45
Analyses ST Result RL Qual Units DF Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANICS Method: SW8260B Prep Date/Time: Analyst: CLR
Trichlorofluoromethane A ND 10 polL 1 03/05/09 13:59
Total Xylenes ‘ ‘ CA ND 5.0 pglL 1 . 03/05/09 13:59
- Surr: Toluene-d8 S 108 81.4-122 %REC 1 03/05/09 13:59
. Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene .S 978 76.9-116 %REC 1 03/05/09 13:59
- Surr: Dibromofluoromethane S 954 78.4-125 %REC 1 ' 03/05/09 13:59 |
" Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 S 994 74.2-136 %REC 1 03/05/09 13:59

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379

Page 4 of 15



ANALYTICAL RESULTS Date: Friday, March 06, 2009
Client: EnviroForensics
Client Project: 6107 - Sherwood Queenway Cleaners
Client Sample ID: 6107 - MW-2 Work Order/ ID: ME0903066-02
Sample Description: Collection Date: 02/27/09 09:15
Sample Matrix: Aqueous Date Received: 03/02/09 15:45
Analyses ST Result RL Qual Units DF  Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANICS Method: SW82608 Prep Date/Time: Analyst: CLR
Acetone A ND. SOV oL 1 03/05/09 12:24
‘Acrolein CA L ND 100’ ‘ugiL 1 03/05/09 12:24
Acrylonitrile A ND, 100 Hg/L 1 ' 03/05/09 12:24
Benzene A ND 5.0, ‘HglL 1 03/05/09 12:24
Bromodlchloromethane ‘ A ND. 5.0 ‘uglL 1~ 03/05/09 12:24
Bromoform o DA ND. 50 Zpgii.' 1 03/05/09 12:24 |
Bromomethane A ND, 10 ug/L 1 03/05/09 12:24 :
‘2-Butanone PA L ND, 10 ~ HgL | 1 | 03/05/09 12:24 |
Carbon Disulfide A ND 10, ‘uglL ' 1 { 03/05/09 12:24
Carbon tetrachloride A ND 50, Mgl 1 | 03/05/00 12:24 |
Chiorobenzene A ND 50 gL T GUON00 1224
Chloroethane COA ND ’ . 1 . 03/05/09 12:24
Chioroform A ND, "1 . 03/05/09 12:24 -
Chioromethane Al iv"b; . 1 | 03/05/0912:24
sDnbromochloromethane ‘ PA ND, | 1 | 03/05/09 12:24 |
1,1-Dichloroethane . - A ND, {1 | 03/05/09 12:24
1,2-Dichloroethane A ND, | 1 | 03/05/09 12:24 |
i,i-ichloroethene AW | 1" owmse 12t
ClS -1,2-Dichloroethene o Al ﬁlan . 1 | 08/05/09 12: 24 |
trans-fl 2- chh"lq*rg_e_athene A i »f_lg,‘ 1 | 03/05/09 12:24 3
1,2- -Dichloropropane A lDé 1 ~03/_0g_(39~ 133(1 i
gCIs -1,3- Dnchloropropene o A N 5‘591; ' 1 | 03/05/09 12:24 f
trans-1,3- chhloropropene A ND, 1 | 03/05/09 12:24 | i
Ethylbenzene ” A W 1 7 03/05/09 12:24 |
2- Hexanone A ND 1 | 03/05/0912:24
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone A ND §1 |03/05/09 12:24 |
Methyit-Butyl Ether A NB 1| 0305709 12:24 |
Me}hylene chlonde A ’_"ﬂ 1 0:}_/053/021334
Styrene A ND, 1 | 03/05/09 12:24
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane A WD, 1"\ 0370509 12:24 |
1,122 Tolrachiooethane AL 1| catsnd 12
'Tetrachloroethene Al ND}; 1 99/&5!”081“234 i
iTquene A ND, © 1 | 03/05/09 12:24 |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane A ND, . § 1 | 03/0509 12:24
142 Tichiooethane Al WD | 1| a0 iz
Tnchloroethene A ﬁ?!_ ‘1_ | 03/05/09 12:24
Vinyi Acelale AT ED [T | oosis iz
Vinyi chioride AL D | i | oovmss iz
m p-Xylene A | ND, 1 | 03/05/09 12:24
oXfens AL me s et |1 [owmevsrar

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Date:

Friday, March 06, 2009

Client: EnviroForensics

Client Project:

6107 - Sherwood Queenway Cleaners

Client Sample ID: 6107 - MW-2 Work Order/ ID: ME0903066-02
Sample Description: Collection Date: 02127/09 09:15
Sample Matrix: Aqueous Date Received: 03/02/09 15:45
Analyses ST Result RL Qual Units DF Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANICS Method: SW8260B Prep Date/Time: Analyst: CLR
Trichlorofluoromethane ' . A ND 10 polL © 1 08/05/09 12:24
Total Xylenes P A NO 50 HgL 1 . 03/05/09 12:24
Surr: Toluene-d8 . s 107 81.4-122 %REC 1 03/05/09 12:24 -
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene . s 079 76.9-116 %REC . 1 03/05/09 12:24 -
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane .S 966 78.4-125. ‘%REC 1 03/05/09 12:24 -
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 LS 984 74.2-136 %REC . 1 03/05/09 12:24 |

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278 TEL.B00.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS Date: Friday, March 06, 2009
Client: EnviroForensics

Client Project: 6107 - Sherwood Queenway Cleaners

Client Sample ID: 6107 - MW-3 Work Order/ ID: ME0903066-03
Sample Description: Collection Date: 02/27/09 11:35
Sample Matrix: Aqueous Date Received: 03/02/09 15:45

Analyses ST Result RL Qual Units DF Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANICS Method: SW82608 Prep Date/Time: Analyst: CLR
Acetone A ND 50 ‘HolL 1 03/05/09 15:37
‘Acrolein S A ND 100 ‘nglL 1 03/05/09 15:37 -
Acrylomtnle LA ND 100 ‘oL 1 . 03/05/09 15:37
Benzene LA ND 5.0 ‘pglL © 1 03/05/09 15:37
Bromodlchloromethane S A ND 5.0 ‘uglL 1 : 03/05/09 15:37 '
‘Bromoform CA '‘ND 5.0 ‘nglL © 1 ' 03/05/09 15:37
Bromomethane PA ND 10, ‘ngiL . 1 . 03/05/09 15:37 .
2-Butanone CA ND 10. nglL 1 03/05/09 15:37
‘Carbon Disulfide LA ND 0 wol 1 - 03/05/00 15:37
Carbon ’tetrachlonde A ND 5.0. u§/L © 1 . 03/05/09 15:37 .
Chloiobehzene LA ND, ' 50 ‘ugiL 1 : 03/05/09 15:37 -
Chloroethane s A f NB 10 u@/_l. L 1 , 03/05/09 15:5# :
Chloroform PA ND polL 1 1 03/05/09 15:37
‘Chioromethane [ A ND oL . 1 | 03/05/09 15:37 .
‘Dibromochloromethane A sz gL 1 | 03/05/09 15:37 ;
1.1-Dichloroethane A Ao, bob 1 0i0si00 1537
:1,2-Dichloroethane A ND pg/lL f1 03/05/09 15:37
1, i-Dichioroethene Ay kD et | 1 03008001537
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene A MO WoL ¢ 1 | 03/08/09 15:37
x"ans 12-Dichioroethene A ND, wor | 1 | 0305091537
i1,2-Dichloropropane Al Mo Mot | 1| 080091537
C'S -1,3-Dichloropropene - Al ND, oL | 1 | 03008091537
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene AL D o fwot 1| 0805091537
'Ethylbenzene A i ND, pglL 1 | 03/05/09 15:37
é Hexanone Al ND, pgll 1 | 03/05/09 15:37
(4-Meihyl-2-Pentanone Ai - ND hol | 1 | 0305091537
M‘?‘hy"‘ Butyl Ether Al D, . HoL 1 | 03/05/09 15:37
Methylene chioride AL AD, ot 1 | 0305091537 :
A _Np, oL |1 | 03005091537
loroethane A ND, pglL | 1 | 03/05/09 15:37
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane A ND, dpgl 1 1 | 03/05/09 15:37 -
f&i?aﬁﬁiéfc;éthene ' A 12000 Clpgll 50 | 03/05/09 16:23
:I'Ei[iehé ) A ND, pgL 1 65?65)65) 1'5'5?
1,12 Trchioroethane A bl |1 | odosd sy
chioroethens A .o jpot (1 0300509 -
".'I‘YlAce‘a‘e AL N oL 1 | 03/05/0915:37 |
Y!DY[SU!R.’L"F,, BT A ND; . HoL 1;§°3’;‘_’E’_°? 1587 |
mp-Xylene . AL D, bl | 1 | 030509 1537 |
‘o-Xylene Al ND, oL 1 E°3’°5’°9 1537 |

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

3

Date:

Friday, March 06, 2009

Client: EnviroForensics

Client Project:

6107 - Sherwood Queenway Cleaners

Client Sample ID: 6107 - MW-3 Work Order/ ID: MEQ0903066-03
Sample Description: Collection Date: 02/27/09 11:35
Sample Matrix: Aqueous Date Received: 03/02/09 15:45
Analyses ST Result RL Qual Units DF Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANICS Method: SwW8260B Prep Date/Time: Analyst: CLR
Trichlorofluoromethane A ND, 10. pgi 1 03/05/09 15:37
Total Xylenes S A ND 5.0, ‘HolL 1 03/05/09 15:37
Surr: Toluene-d8 .S 108 81.4-122 %REC 1  03/05/09 15:37
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene . 8§ 9841 76.9-116; %REC 1 . 03/05/09 15:37
Surr: Dibromofiuoromethane S 969 78.4-125 ‘%REC  © 1 . 03/05/0915:37
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 . S 100 74.2-136; '%REC - 1 ! 03/05/09 15:37 |

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278 TEL.B00.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375

FAX.317.872.1379
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Date:

Friday, March 06, 2009

Client: EnviroForensics

Client Project: 6107 - Sherwood Queenway Cleaners
Client Sample ID: 6107 - MW-4

Sample Description:

Sample Matrix: Aqueous

Work Order/ ID:
Collection Date:
Date Received:

ME0903066-04

02/27/09 10:30
03/02/09 15:45

Analyses ST Result RL Qual Units DF Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANICS Method: SW8260B i P;ep Date/Time; Analyst: CLR
Acetone A ND 50 Hg/L 1 . 03/05/09 11:52
Acrolein A ND 100, ‘pglt 1 | 03/05/09 11:52
‘Acrylonitrile A ND 100 gL 1 03/05/09 11:52
‘Benzene PA ND 5.0, ‘wglL 1 03/05/09 11:52
Bromodichloromethane LA ND 50 noL 1 03/05/09 11:52
‘Bromoform A ND, 50 ‘Hg/L 1 ! 03/05/09 11:52
‘Bromomethane GOA ND 10wl 1 | 03/05/09 11:52
‘2-Butanone 1 A ND 10 ‘polL 1 03/05/09 11:52
Carbon Disulfide A ND 10 ug/L 1+ 03/05/09 11:52 |
‘Carbon tetrachlorlde LA ND 50 ‘ pg/L 1 ! 03/05/09 11:52 ;
‘Chlorobenzene i A ND 5.0 lpglL {1 0300509 11:52
Chio ethane A ND, 10’ ?;’i{y“l_”’ o go:s/o /09 11:52 .
Chloroform A ND 50' o i 1 030809 11:52
‘Chioromethane A ND 10 ‘gl | 1 03/05/09 11:52
fﬁiiirdrﬁbéhi&&heihane A ND, 5.0 pg/ll {1 030509 11:52
11Denorodane Al s w1 s
12 DicHoroethane AL RB s bl 1 GausboiiE
1,i-Dichoroethere A Ep s el Gwoswiise
ds-i2Dicoroathisne [A W 50 el | i odEeotise
trans-1,2-Dichlorothens Ay MDD 8O0 ol 1 030509 1152
1.2 ichogpropane A W 0ol | i owosoeite
is-1.3Dichioropropens AL R BQ T el | Gwswoine: |
ians-1.3-Dchioropropens AL w58 el | i | camooite:
Efryibonzeno AW 55 el T @osetis
&Hetanone o AL Um0 el | dwosoo s
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone - AT ND, 10 ing/iL | 1 | 03/05/0911:52°
‘Methyl-t-Butyi Ether AL 'ND, 5.0 'wgl | 1| 0300509 11:52
MethyleneEﬁiBﬁde {\' ‘ Nb‘ ‘i‘:t__), gp_‘g/l 1| 03/05/0911:52
'Styrene A ND, 5.0, ‘HoL | 1 0300509 11:52 |
11,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane A 'ﬁb"; " T poll i )
1, 1ﬁ_21é Tetracploroéfﬁéne é ND. ‘50! pglL’ ’ 1 !
Tetrachirosthere A Mo B0 heL i owsdiise
Toluene A Mo, 59, poL 1 0u0s09 1152
1,1,1-Trichloroethane A ND, 5.0; poll ' 1 | 03/05/09 11:52 |
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1A | ’E’R 50 hoL 1 | 03/0509 11 52;
Trichloroethene AL . Np B0 oL i1 030091152 |
Vinyl Acetate A ND 10/ HgiL 1| 03/05/09 11:52 |
'ym_y!:g‘ﬁjénd'é" A ND 20 poL 1 03/05/091”2;
oene O T R N
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS Date: Friday, March 06, 2009
Client: EnviroForensics
Client Project: 6107 - Sherwood Queenway Cleaners

Client Sample ID: 6107 - MW-4 Work Order / ID: ME0903066-04
Sample Description: Collection Date: 02/27/09 10:30
Sample Matrix: Aqueous Date Received: 03/02/09 15:45
Analyses ST Result RL  Qual Units DF Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANICS Method: SW8260B Prep Date/Time: Analyst: CLR
Trichlorofluoromethane A ND 10 gL 1 . 03/05/09 11:52
Total Xylenes A ND, 5.0 poll. 1 030509 11:52
Surr: Toluene-d8 'S 106 814122 %REC 1 030509 11:52

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene © 8 953 769116 “%REC 1 03/05/09 11:52

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane . § 965 | 784-125 “%REC 1 03/05/09 11:52 |

' S 988 7424136 ‘%REC 1 . 03/05/09 11:52

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS Date: Friday, March 06, 2009
Client: EnviroForensics

Client Project: 6107 - Sherwood Queenway Cleaners

Client Sample ID: Trip Blank Work Order/ ID: ME0903066-05
Sample Description: Collection Date: 02/27/09 00:00
Sample Matrix: Aqueous Date Received: 03/02/09 15:45

|

i

i

i

i

Analyses ST Result RL Units DF Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANICS Method: SW8260B Prep Date/Time: Analyst: CLR
Acetone A ND 50 HgL 1 03/03/09 18:20
‘Acrolein LA ND 100. oL 1 03/03/09 18:20
Acrylonitrile A ND 100 ugh 1 03/03/09 18:20
Benzene S A 'ND 50, HolL 1 03/03/09 18:20
_Bromodlchloromethane C A ND 50 HgL 1 03/03/09 18:20
Bromoform C A ND, 50 ‘HolL ‘1 . 03/03/09 18:20 |
'Bromomethane CA ND, 10{ nolL 1 03/03/09 18:20 !
'2-Butanone PA ND, 10, HolL -1, 03/03/09 18:20
Carbon Disulfide A ND, 10. ‘HOL © 1 i 03/03/09 18:20 |
Carbon tetrachioride 1A ND 5.0, wol 1 . 03/03/09 18:20
‘Chlorobenzene " i A Nb: 50, ‘poll 1 03/03/09 18:20
Chloroetﬂe?ie ‘ (A ND, 10} 'wgL 1 | 03/03/09 18:20 |
Chioroform LA ND 50 pglL 1 . 03/03/09 18:20
Chloromethane LA ND, 10 ‘oL 1 03/0309 18:20 |
leromochloromethane ‘ LA ND 5.0 ‘uglL "1 | 03/03/09 18:20
1,1-Dichloroethane LA ND, 5.0 ‘o . 1 | 03/03/09 18:20 |
11,2-Dichloroethane A 'ND, 50 HoL 1 | 03/03/09 18:20 |
1,1-Dichloroethene | Ay TVR 50 gL | 1, 03/03/09 18:20
cns -1,2-Dichloroethene A ND, 5.0 oL 1 | 03/03/09 18:20
lirans- 1 2 chhloroethene o A MI'\‘IB:‘ 50 gl 1| 03/03/09 18:20°
.cis-1,3- chhloropropene A ND. 5.0 polL 1 | 03/03/09 18:20
a3 Ditoroprpone A w0 s et |1 oswwmie
Ethylbenzene A ND, 5.0 ug/L 1 | 03/03/09 18:20
4 Methyl-2-Pentanone A ND; 10 uo/L 1 ; 03/03/09 18:20
VelhyiBuyiEther AL N 50 el 1| GHGa09iem
Methylene chlonde A ND 5.0 poL i 1 | 03/03/09 18:20
Styrene A "ND 50 pgl 1 1 | 03/03/09 18:20
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane A @ 10 gl i | 03703009 18:20
1,1,22-Tetrachioroethane A no - 80 HOL | 1 | 030309 18:20
Tetrachloroethene Al ND, 5.0 ‘uglL i 1 {03/0309 18:20 |
Toluene [ A ND 5.0 gl {1 [ 030309 18: 20‘
1,1,i-Trichloroethane A ND 50, gl 1 03/0309 18:20
1.1,2-Trichloroethane AL .M 50, ol 1| O¥OH08 160 |
Trichloroethene AL ND 50, wgl | 1 | 08/030918:20
Vinyl Acetate Al WD, 19 HOL L1 03/03/09 18:20
|Vinyl chloride A N 20 jHOL 1| 0%/030918:20
mpXylene AL Mp SO e | 1| 03/0009 1820
lo-Xylene Al D, 50 gl |1 | 09/03/09 18:20
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS Date: Friday, March 06, 2009
Client: EnviroForensics
Client Project: 6107 - Sherwood Queenway Cleaners
Client Sample ID: Trip Blank Work Order/ ID: MEQ0903066-05
Sample Description: Collection Date: 02/27/09 00:00
Sample Matrix: Aqueous Date Received: 03/02/09 15:45
Analyses ST Result RL Qual Units DF Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANICS Method: SW8260B Prep Date/Time: Analyst: CLR
Trichloroflucromethane LA ND 10 pg/iL 1 03/03/09 18:20
Total Xylenes A ND 50, HoL 1 03/03/09 18:20
Surr: Toluene-d8 .S 106 ©osl422 %REC 1 03/03/09 18:20
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene S 969 76.9-116' %REC 1 . 03/03/09 18:20 |
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane I A 78.4-125' “%REC 1 03/03/09 18:20
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 .S 981 742136 %REC 1 03/03/09 18:20
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FLAGS, FOOTNOTES AND ABBREVIATIONS (as needed)

NA = Not Analyzed N/A = Not Applicable
mg/L = Milligrams per Liter (ppm) ug/l = Micrograms per Liter (ppb) cfu =  Colony Forming Unit
mg/Kg =  Milligrams per Kilogram (ppm) ug/Kg =  Micrograms per Kilogram (ppb) ng/L =  Nanograms per Liter (ppt)
= Undetected
) = Analyte concentration detected between RL and MDL (Metals / Organics)
B = Detected in the associated Method Blank at a concentration above the routine PQL/RL
b = Detected in the associated Method Blank at a concentration above the Method Detection Limit but less than the routine PQL/RL
D =  Surrogate recoveries are not calculated due to sample dilution
ND = Not Detected at the Reporting Limit (or the Method Detection Limit, if listed)
E = Value above quantitation range
H = Analyte was prepared and/or analyzed outside of the analytical method holding time
1 = Matrix Interference
R = RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S =  Spike recovery outside recovery limits
Surr =  Surrogate
DF =  Dilution Factor  RL = Reporting Limit ST = Sample Type MDL = Method Detection Limit
SAMPLE TYPES
A = Analyte
I = Internal Standard
N =  Surrogate
T =  Tentatively ldentified Compound (TIC, concentration estimated)
QC SAMPLE IDENTIFICATIONS
MBLK =  Method Blank ICSA = Interference Check Standard "A" OPR = Ongoing Precision and
DUP =  Method Duplicate ICSAB = Interference Check Standard "AB" Recovery Standard
LCS =  Laboratory Control Sample LCSD =  Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
MS =  Matrix Spike MSD =  Matrix Spike Duplicate
ICB = Initial Calibration Blank CCB = Continuing Calibration Blank
ICV = Initial Calibration Verification CCV = Continuing Calibration Verification
PDS = Post Digestion Spike SD =  Serial Dilution
CERTIFICATIONS

Below is a list of certifications maintained by the Microbac Merrillville Laboratory. All data included in this report has been reviewed for and

meets all project specific and quality control requirements of the applicable accreditation, unless otherwise noted. Complete lists of individual

analytes pursuant to each certification below are available upon request. ™ - T B

- llinois EPA for the analysis wastewater and solid waste in accordance with the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program [NELAP] (accreditation #100435)

- Ilinois Department of Public Health for the microbiological analysis of drinking water (registry #175458)

- Indiana DEM approved support laboratory for solid waste and wastewater analyses

- Indiana SDH for the chemical analysis of drinking water (lab #C-45-02)

- Indiana SDH for the microbiological analysis of drinking water (lab #M-45-08)

- Kentucky EPPC for the analysis of samples applicable to the Underground Storage Tank program (lab #0061)

- North Carolina DENR for the environmental analysis for NPDES effluent, surface water, groundwater, and pretreatment regulations (certificate #597)
- Wisconsin DNR for the chemical analysis of wastewater and solid waste (lab #998036710)

MICROBAC LOCATIONS, SERVICE CENTERS (SC) AND SATELLITE OFFICES (Sat)

Baltimore Division - Baltimore, MD Kentucky Divislon - Louisville, KY New Castle Division - New Castle, PA
Camp Hill Division - Camp Hill, PA Kentucky Division (Sat) - Evansville, IN Pittsburgh Division - Warrendale, PA
Camp Hill Division (SC) - Pittston, PA Kentucky Division (Sat) - Lexington, KY Richmond Division - Richmond, VA
Chicagoland Diviston - Mermillville, IN Kentucky Division (Sat) - Paducah, KY South Carolina Division - New Ellenton, SC
Chicagoland Division (SC) - Indianapolis, IN Knoxville Division - Maryville, TN South Jersey Division - Turnersville, NJ
Corona Divislon - Corona, CA Massachusetts Division - Marlborough, MA Southern Headquarters - Poquoson, VA
Erle Division - Erie, PA Microbac Corporate Office - Wexford, PA Southern Testing Division - Wilson, NC
Fayetteviile Divislon - Fayetteville, NC Microbac NY - Cortland Office - Cortland, NY Southern Testing Division (Sat) - Greensboro, NC
Hauser Division - Boulder, CO Microbac NY - Waverly Office - Waverly, NY Venlce Division - Venice, FL

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379
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COOLER INSPECTION

Client Name EnviroForensics
Work Order Number  ME0903066

Checklist completed by KRS 3/3/2009 10:12:58 AM

Date:

Date / Time Received:
Received by:

Reviewed by DDG

Friday, March 06, 2009

3/2/200

9 3:45:00 PM

DEB

3/4/2009 8:03:43 AM

Carmrier name:
After-Hour Arrival? ves [ No M
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes M No (J Not Present (1
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes [ No [ Not Present VI
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? ves [ No [] Not Present VI
Chain of custody present? Yes W No [
Chain of custody included sufficient client identification? Yes M No [
Chain of custody included sufficient sample collector information? Yes Ml No []
Chain of custody included a sample description? Yes M No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes M No [
Chain of custody identified the appropriate matrix? Yes M No [
Chain of custody included date of collection? Yes Ml No [
Chain of custody included time of collection? Yes M No []
Chain of custody identified the appropriate number of containers? Yes M No [
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes M No [
Sample containers intact? Yes M No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes M No [
All samples received within holding time? Yes M No [
If samples are preserved, are the preservatives identified? Yes Wl No [
Samples properly preserved? Yes M No [
If No, adjusted by? Date/Time
Chain of custody included the requested analyses? Yes Ml No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No []
Samples received on ice? Yes No (]
Container/Temp Blank temperatures Cooler Temp
1 2 °C
VOA vials for aqueous samples have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted [ Yes M No (]
ANY "NO" EVALUATION (excluding After-Hour Recelpt) REQUIRES CLIENT NOTIFICATION.
General Comments:
Sample 1D Client Sample ID Comments

ME0903066-01A 6107 - MW-1

MEO0903066-02A 6107 - MW-2

MEO0903066-03A 6107 - MW-3

MEO0903066-04A 6107 - MW-4

ME0903066-05A Trip Blank

5713 West 85th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46278 TEL.800.466.5577 TEL.317.872.1375 FAX.317.872.1379
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‘Samples
Submitted to:

Microbac

[] 250 West 84th Drive

Memllvllle, lN 46410
= Tels 21 9-769-8378

(/6713 West 85th Street

lndianapolis, IN- 46278
“Telz 317-872-1375

Ch-..ai'n. of CustociV Re..ca
Number 89270

99020603W-

SOISNIHO4OMIANT -

Send Report via {I1Mail [} Telephone

[] Fax (fax #)

+:[].e-mail (address). - 61 w,(rcu.t;#é‘@ G-WA‘\D,,,GL(MC& ¢

'® Fax: 219-760-1664 Fax: 317-872-1378
L ‘ f']oq/ Instructions on back
stient Name F AV I[ZO )«Oﬂ EnNS]CS i':’ Project Smwom{ W,‘ CILW{S -Tumaroqnd\fime::- . Report.Type:

}’\ddress JOLH N CAp)TH L. AVE SIE £230|iocation: SI,\_Q‘LQ,w @ooQ Sw by 6ulinés(7w6rkingdays)--'» =it | [T Results Only™ o % 7w [ Llevel I
“sity, State, Zip __T°A ;) LANAPO LIS 'T’f\’ lro# 79067'0 A. O [ ] RUSH* (riotify Tab) - - []Level n [ 1Level it CLP-like
:?-.ontact GIRE(n 7.0 MB HOCr b |Compiance Meritoring? []Yes(1) []No " o B [ vel v ’[‘]Levél"l\\l CLP‘-like
felephone# 2} L - QF2 - 7’? FCO . ' | ()AgencyProgram T ' []EDD S )
Sampled by (PRINT) Hﬂ“ 2FE (ﬂ() Pi)-"')'ly | Sampler Signature | . /1-’, y /W»I | V'\/—,'/T’ Sampler Phone #. 3 ) ? "? ? Z. :ng ’?‘O

" amimE )0 BITESE§

* Matrix Types: Soil/Solid (S), Sludge, Oil, Wipe, Drinking Water (DW), Groundwater (GW),. Sudaca Water (SW), Waste-Water. (WW),.Other (specify)..¥. .
*+ Preservative Types: (1) HNO3, (2) H2504, (3) HCI, (4) NaOH, (5) Zinc Acetate, (6) Methanol, (7) Sodium Blsulfate, (8) Sodium Thiosulfate, (3).Hexane, (U) Unpreserved

9QQa M ‘PooMaloyS - Jaues|D Aemussny) pbq;maqs -20l9

: 5 . . | & |Requested .I-;orl‘__ab Use Only|
: ] A A 2 Analyses ‘
{ Client Sample ID = = ' 5 g |Preservative
:5 a é_ g ‘:’ i g 5 Types ** . o
= 2 - | £ . .y
Sis|glE] & | £ || v (FoR.0bb
Yo Clo F- muw | Gl b 27jed 9710 |9] 3 o of-
GloF - Mw2 | 2  lgusT|313 o2/
Clo? - Mul> ool e 131313 03 \
Q JoF — MLl _4, oaed il | S ) T )030 3.2 . e,’g \
TRIf B2zANK W] 2 olazfq] | DL 2 os L
g
?
| | | | |
. Possible Hazard Identification [} Hazardous [} Non-Hazardous - . [} Radioactive: | Sample Digposition [] Dispose as appropriate [} Retum []Archive ..
'UCOmrnents Relingyishe ‘(slgn ure) Dat ime Recelved By [signature) Date/Time
1 ¢ Glot - )] - 7\ 7@ o 1/4 | 7 /@ 9/ Me Loy Bhley 1<
; : D
o - SO’V‘W -7' MS '/’ M _f D Relinquis By (slgnature) ) DatélTlme Recelved By (slgrfarure) patelﬂme _
| | (o ¥l sy R 3/2/09 LU
o : Requm) Date/Time Recelved for Lab By (slgnature)
Sample temperature upon recelpt in degreesc D’ © - S - 9 4 ZZ/‘! / j%
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